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GERALD T. BUHR, P.A. 4t::?lj<o<1 
-f7?o .CO 

Northfork Prole$sk.nol Center 
1519 Dole Mabry Highway. Suite 100 
Post Office Box 1647 
Lutz. FL 33549·1647 

ATIORNEY AT lAW 
(813) 949·3681 

(613) 949-3196 Fox/Dolo ;fo 
Utllltl~ 
Environment 
Land Use 

January 12, 1996 GEPOSil rREA:;. tfEC DATL 

,', I 1 7 ·9G' 

Director, Division of Records and Reponing 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Sbumanl Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850 

Dear Sir/Madam: 

Enclosed for ftling please fi.Dd the original and five (5) copi~ of Capital Sunbclt/F~ 
84 Ltd.'s Applicathn for Sale, Assignment or Transfer of Certificate or Facilities. We ha~ ~~. 
also eoclosed a c~k in the amount of Seven Hundred Fifty Dollars ($750.00) represenijp&<""' CJ 
the filing fee in this matter . ~ ~ c.t:> ~ • ....,.. .. .... ~ ~ .. _ 

Tha.nk y·ou in advance ior your timely attention to this matter. Should you have \it, ~ <d 
questions or need anything fuiUler from us at this time, please do not hesitate to call our~ ':'· -. 
office. ~ '{], 

NJS!bms 

Enclosures 

Sincerely, 

GERALD T. BUHR, P.A. 

L 
sy: f}rLu .ttzj;i&,ifvt_, 

Nanene J. sher 
Secretary to Gerald T . Buhr 

OOCUHfHT HliHOETl-OP.TE 

0 0 5 2 8 JAH 17 :g 
FPSC-R(CO,OS/~(PORTIHG 
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u.~ ._ au.a, ua 1 c:a fta•na 
,. • &U'iaan c:a naD.ft'UI 

(Pur8U&ftt to laotioa 317.071, rlorida lt&tutes) 

TO: Director, DiYisioD of aeoorcs. &Dd aeportiDq 
Florida PUblio lerYioe co.aissioD 
2540 lbuaard oat BlYd. 
~all&b&ss .. , Florida 32399-0150 

The unde.rsiqned hereby :aaaltea a pplication for the sale, 
a ssiqrment or tranafar of all (all or part) of Water 
C•.rti f icat e No . :S/A and/or Wastewater Certi ficate No. 271-S or 
f a ciliti .. i n Lee County, Florida, and 
s uD.its the f ollowi nq inforaat ion: 

P.U~ r QIL:IQ)" 1'7Q'QUOM 

A) The fu l l naae (a s it appears on the cart i f icate) , 
address and t elephone nuaber o! the applicant: 

Capital Sunbelt/Pund 84 Ltd. 
Name of utility 

( 813 ) 6 48 - 1001 ( 813 ) 647 - 3992 
Phone Mo . 

~~5 Southfork Drive 
Office atr .. t address 

Lakeland, Florida 33807 

Fa:'< No. 

City State Zip Code 

P. O. Box 5252, Lakeland, Florida 33807-525 2 
MAilinq addrea.s if diff arent fro• street address 

N/A 
Internet a ddress if applicable 

B) The n ... , address and telephone nuaber of the person to 
contact concerni nq this application: 

Gerald T . Buhr, Esquire fl.J, 949-3681 
Name Phone No. 

1519 N. DAle Mabry Hi ghway , Sui te 100 
Street address 

Lutz, florida 33549 
city State Zip Code 

OO CUH(NT hU~erq· OATE PSC/WAW 7 (Re v . 8/95) 

0 0 52 8 JAN 17 ~ 
FPSC-I:fCOaOS/ RE PORTING 
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C) The !u!l nama (as it ~ill appear on the certiticate), 
address and telephone number o! the buyer: 

Sand Dollar Propert~es, Inc. 
Na.JDe o! utility 

941 ) 466-1171 ( 813 466-8027 
:Phone No. Fax No. 

16299 san Carlos Boulevard 
O!!ice street address 

Ft. Myers, Florida 33908 
City State Zip Code 

Mailing address it di!terent !rom street address 

Internet addre•s i~ applicable 

D) Indicate the 
(circle one) 

~ 
other : 

orqanizational cha.racter ot the buyer: 

Partnarabip Sole Proprietorship 

(specity) 

!) The date and state o! incorporation or orqanization ot 
the buyer: 

August 31, 1977 i n the State of Florida 

F) I! the buyer is a corporation, list the naaes, titles, 
and addresses o! corporate o!!icers and directors. (Uae 
additional sheet 1! neceaaary). 
Harry D. Cutcher, PreGident, 16299 San Carlos Boulevard , 
Ft. Ayers , Florida 33908 

Joanne Cutcher, Vice President, secretary and Treas urer, 
16299 San Cafl08 BOUlbV4td, Ft. Myets, Plot ida 33969 
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G) It the buyer ia ngt a 
titles, and addresses of 
in the organization. 
necessary . I 

corporation, list th.e names, 
all persons owning an i nterest 

(Use additional sheet if 

N/ A 

PU!f XI liDPCJ'L \'R 'l•••exor, IJI"'OQUQI 

A) Exhibit - A statement indicati ng how the 
transfer ia in the public intareat, i nc luding a 
•"-ary of the buyer' a experience i n water and/or 
vaatevater utility operation&, a shov i ng of the 
buyer's tinLncial ability to provide aervice and a 
stat...nt that the buyer will !ulfill the 
ca.aitaents, obliqations and repr ... ntationa of the 
aeller vith raqard to utility .. ttera. 

8) List the naaes an1 locations of other water and/Or 
wastewater utilitiea owned by the buyer and PSC 
certificate nuabera, if any. 

C) EXhibit B - A copy of the contract for aale and 
all auxiljary or supple•ental aqr .... nta, which. ahall 
include, if applicable: 

(l) Purchaae price and teraa of payment. 

(2) A list of and the dollar aaount of the asset& 
purcbaaed and liabilitiea aaaUJMd or not aaauaed, 
includinq thoae of nonraqulated operations or 
entitiea. 

(3) A deacription of all consideration betveen the 
partiea, for exAlllple, promiaod oalaries, reta i ner 
fees, atock, stock options, assumptJon of 
obligations. 
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The contr~ct tor sale shall also provide tor the 
disposition, where applicable, of the following: 

(a) CUato•er deposita and interest thereon: 
(b) Any quaranteed revenue contracts; 
(c) Developer aqreements; 
(d) customer advances; 
(e) Debt of the utility; and 
(f) Leases. 

D) Exhibit N/A - A statement regarding the 
disposition of any outstanding regulat ory assessment 
tees, tinea or refunds owed. 

E) Exhibit - A stat-ent describing th~ 
f i nancing the purchase. 

F) Exhibit - A list of all entities upon which 
the applicant is relying to provide funding to the 
buyer, anc1 an •txplanation of the aanner and amount ot 
such func1ing, vbich shall incluc1e their financial 
stat ... nts and copies of any financial aqreements with 
the utility. This r • •lUirement shall not apply to any 
per•on or entity holc1ing less than 10 percent ownership 
interest in the utility . 

G) Exhi bit E - The proposec1 net boolt value of the 
syst- as of the c1ate o f the proposec1 transfer. If 
rate base (or net boo~ value) has been establishec1 
previously by this co-iasion, state the Order No. and 
c1ate issu.ed. ordet: No. 1 40 60 , Issued 2-5-85 Identify 
all adjustments mac1e to upc1ate thia rate base (or net 
book value) to the c1ate of the proposed transfer. 

R) Exhibit N/A - A stat-ent setting forth the 

I) 

reasons for the inclusion of an acquisition ac1just.ent, 
it one is r4t:~U-ted. (An acquisition adjustment results 
vben the purcb,se price of the utility c1iffers from the 
original cost calculation.) 

The full name, adc1ress and telephone number of the 
person vho has possession of the boolts and records of 
the seller: 

BS2l2!U: t ~add en c813 l 648-1001 
Name Phone No. 

.UJ:i ~S2ll~'2r)t Drive 
Street add.ress 

LA~CJ.AOd . f:!orida 33807 
City State Zip Code 
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3) Exhibit - If the books and recorda ot the 
seller are not available for inspection by the 
Com.iaaion or are not adequate for purposes of 
eatabliahiJlg th• nat book vlllue o! the system, o 
stat-ant by the buyer that a good t .d th, extensive 
effort haB been •ade to obta in such books and recorda 
for inspection by the Commission and detailing the steps 
taken to obtain the books and records. 

K) Exhibit - A statement f rom the buyer that is 
has obtained or will obtain copies o! all of the federal 
incoae tax returns of the seller !rom the date the 
utility was first established, or rate ~ae was last 
established by the Coaaiaaion or, it the tax returns 
bave not been obtained, a stat .. ant fro• the buyer 
detailing the atepa taken to obtain the returns. 

L) Exhibit - A state•ent from the buyer that 
after reasonable investigation, the ayataa being 
acquired appaara t o be in satisfactory condition and in 
compliance ~tith all applica.ble standards set by the 
Department of !nvironaental Protection (OEP) 

If tbe syat .. ia i n ne~d of repair or improvaaent, has 
any outstanding Notice of Violation of any standard set 
by the DBP or any outatandinq consent orders with the 
DBP. the buyer ahall provide a list of the iaprov ... nta 
a.ald repairs needed and the approxillate coat to aake 
th .. , a Hat of the aotion taken by the utility with 
regard to the violation, a copy of the Notice of 
Violation(•), a copy of the consent order and a llet o! 
the i.aproveaenta and repairs coM&nted to and the 
approx~ta coat to aake th ... 

nat' III WOfiCJ 01 H"'P''· IDJ.IQnQI 

A) Exhibit I - An affidavit that the notice ot 
actual application was given in accordance with Section 
367.045(1) (a), Florida Statutes, and Rule 25-30.030, 
Florida Acministrative Code, by reqular mail to tho 
following: 

(1) the governing body of the munici pality, county, or 
counties in which the ayat .. or the territory 
proposed to be served is located; 

(2) the privately owned water and wastewater utilities 
that hold a certificate granted by the Public 
Service Coraission and that are located within the 
county in which the utility or the territory 
proposed to be served ia located; 
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(3) if a~y portion of tho proposed territory is wi th i n 
one t11ile of a county boundary, the ut ility shall 
notice the privately owned utilities located in the 
borde.rinq counties and boldinq a certificate 
qranted by the Collllission; 

(4) the reqional planning counc1l ; 

(5) the Office of Public Counsel; 

(6) the Public Service co .. i aaion' s Director of Records 
and Reportinq; 

(7) the appropriate reqional office of the Department 
of Environaental Protection; and 

(8) the appropriate water management d istrict. 

Copi .. of tbe Notice and a list of entities noticed 
shall aCC08p&ny the affidavit. THIS MAX BE A LAT£-PII.gp 
JmllBX'l'. 

B) Exhibit _ - An affidavit that the notice of 
actual application was qive.n in accordance with Rule 
25- 30 . 030, Florida 1\dainiatrative COde, by regular ma l l 
or peraonal deli very to each cun.a.er of the syat­
beinq transferred. A copy of the Notice shall accaapany 
the affidavit. THIS KAY Bl!! A LATB-rxum RJH1BIT. 

C) Exhibit - I ... diately upon caapletlon of 
publicat ion, an affidavit that the notice of actual 
applicat ion vaa publiehed once in a newspaper of genera l 
circulation in the territory in accordanoa vith Rule 
25-30.030, Florida Adainiatrative Code. A copy of the 
proof of publication shall accoapany the affidavit. mxs QY BB A UTB- PJT,m I!J[[BIT. 

naT rv rxLX• ru 
Indicate the filing fee enc losed with the application : 

$750 . 00 ( tor vater) and ----------------- (for 
wastewater). 

Hgts: Pursuant to Rule 25-3 0 .020, Flori da 
Administrative Code, the amount of the filing fee as 
follows: 

(1) For Lpplicati ons in which the uti lity t o be 
transferred has the capac ity t o serve up t o 500 
ERC'a, the filing fee shall be f7SO. 
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(2) For applications in which the utility to be 
tranaferred baa the capacity to serve from 501 to 
2,000 ERC'a the filing tee shall be f1,500 . 

(3) For applications in which the utility to be 
tranaferred has the capacity to serve from 2, 001 
ERC'a to 4,000 ERC's the t iling fee shal l be 
u,uo. 

(4) For application& in whi c h the utility to be 
tranaferred has the capacity to serve more than 
4,000 ERC's the filing fe e shall be t3,000~ 

Pn'!' v w•u 
A) EXhibit L - Evidence that the utility owns the 

lancl where the utility treatme.nt faci lities are located. 
or, where the utility doea not own the land, a copy of 
the aqre..ant which providea for the long term, 
continuo11.;1 u.aa of the land, such as a 99-year lease. 
The Co.aiaaion may consider a written eaaeaant or other 
coat-affective a l ternative. 

B) Exhibit M - The original anc1 two copies of 

C) 

auple taritt •h .. t• r•U•cting th• naw nua of tho 
utility, the axiating rates and charqa.s anc1 territorial 
c1aacription of the water and/or wastewater aystema. 
ltalpl a tariff(a) are attached. 

Exhibit -:---:-.;;.;N---..,.~--:-- - The utility's currant 
certificate(a) or, if not avail able, an explanation of 
the atepa the applicant took to obtain the 
certificate(a) . 

7 
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PU't VI 

I Harry D. Cutcher (applicant) do 
aoleanly avear or aftirm that t he facta stated i n the 
toraqoinq application and a ll exhibits a ttachc1 thereto a re 
true and correct and that said statements of tact thereto 
constitute a complete stat-ant of the matter to "Which i t 
relatea. ~ 

BY: ~ f) i!zLLv Appli~Siqnature 
Harry D. Cutchrr 

Applicant's Naae (Typed) 
President 

Applicant's Title • 

Subscribed and avorn to befor e me thi s 
of 19 9' 

t A Y 
IIAZEL A WitSO,'l 

1\.'0TARY rt.:CUC ST 1\TI: OF Fl.ORIOA 
CO\!MI!OS'OS ..;o CC<k1Iil!2 

~IY CO'd'.11SSIO-: DI' 1\0C. 211,19'1!1 

ci--J..,. R u . w, "- J 
llota.ry Public 

""'""' :ot...-4!..C.. - . W/.t.~ o .A.J 

• If the applicant is a corporation, the affidavit must be made by 
the president or other officer authorized by the by-lava of the 
corporation to act for it. If the appli cant is a partnership or 
association, a 1MJlb.er of the orqanization authori zed t o maJce such 
affi davit ahall execute BaJle. 
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Exhibit A 

In this instance, the buyer, Sand DoUar Properties, Inc., has acquireci the wastewater 
treannent facility in question through foreclosure proceedings. When the current certificate 
bolder, Capital SunbelilPund '84, Ud., defaulted on its loan commitm~. ts, the prior owner and 
certificate holder, Sand Dollar Properties, Inc. (fonnerly F.M.B.C. Utilities, Inc.) and its 
principal, Harry Cutcher, accepted a deed in Lieu of foreclosure on the Fort Myers Beach RV 
Resort and the wastewater trealmenl facility. Before the original sale to Capital Sunbeltln 1984, 
Mr. Cutcher was responsible for the operation of the wastewater treatment facility . For a three 
year period he properly IJlllllllged the facility by hiring contract operators to run the plant. After 
Mr. Cutcher sold the RV park and wastewater treatment facility to Capital Sunbelt, however. 
the new owner entered into a bulk wastewater treatment agreement with Lee County whereby 
the system was interconnected to the County utility system. Since that agreement went into 
effect in 1988, the wastewater treatment plant has not been operational. Wastewa.ter tn::atmeot 
services are now being perfo.rmed by Lee County pursuant to the bulk wastewater treatment 
agreement. Mr. Cutcher has no intention of ever trying to bring the wastewater treatment 
facility back on line. It is, however, in the public interest that the certificates be transfeliTed to 
the entity that is going to be :esponslble to the customers. The public interests will best be 
served by transferring the certificate back to S:and 0 1)llar Properties, Inc. 

1Gt\doc•\fabrv\.xn1bl~• .doe 
O.c..t>ot-r 20. U9'S 



Exhibit B 

Because the unlity was acquired through default of the certificate holder as described in 
greater detail in Exhibit A. there was no c<>ntmct for sale. Attached, however, ure the 
docume.ms involved in the 'nnSfer of the property from Capital Sunbeh/ Fund '84, Lid . . ttO Sand 
Dollar Properties, Inc. Also included is the Agreement between Capiu , Sunbeh and Lee County 
for bulle wastewater treatmem services entered into in 1989. 

1 o 1 \doc• \ te.brv\ah.ib1 t.e . CIOo 
Dec.-ber 11. 1Jf5 
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Bruce Fedor, Esquire 
Vice President 
01\NCFLORIDJ\ 

LAw on-oru 
PHIUI' l. fiURNUTT, P.A. 

1419 FIUT maT 
I'OST OFfiC! DOX >Ill 

1'0\r WYU:$, '1 ()-IIJA )It'll 

Hay 12, 1993 

1\ Federal Savings Bank 
5001 Pelic an Bay Boulevard 
Naples, Florida 33941 

( 

RE : SAND DOLLAR PROPERTIES, I NC.' S 
Assumption of Loan from BancFlorida 

Dear Hr. Fedor: 

fA X 
( Il l) H I H?? 

We are oounaet to SAND DOLLAR PROPBRTIES, INC . ("SAND DOLLAR" ) in connection with SAND DOLLAR ' S assumption of the Mortgage with BJ\NCFLORIO.\, a Federal Savings Bank ( " Lendea:" ) , tho execution and _ delivery of the Loan Oocumeot!! 1 o• hereinafter defined, and with tho consumaati~n of the transaction contemplated thore!ly. Excopt a othol'\oliao specified, capitali~ed terms used hecein as defined in the Loan Documents shall have the respective moaningo ascribed thereto herein. 

We have exallli.ned the Commitment .Letter, dated Hay 5, 1993, the Promissory Note, Assumption 1\greoment ' Release of Liability, Notice of Future Advance and Receipt, Collatocal Assignment of Intangibles, Furthec Assurance ond Compliance 
1\~reement, Waiver of Right to Jury Trial, Unconditional and Continuing Guaranty, Borrower's Closing Affidavit, Unanimous Consent of Board of Directors, Certific ation of Lo an for Business Purpnaoa, and UC:C-3 (oach individually, a "Loan Document, • anu col lectively, the "Loan Documentta") and the Hl11uto Book of S AIID DOLLAR , wh1.ch contains o riginal or copies certified o f the r:ortific atea of incorporation and a ll amand-nta thereto, by-laws , and minutes or meetinq a v( the Soard of Directors. 

Baaed upon tho foregoing and subject to tho aaaumptions, qualifications a nd limitations aet f orth below, it ia our opinion that: 

1. The Borrower has .all requlaite power and authority t o enter into the Loan Documents to whic h the Docrower is a party a nd to perform t hJ Borrower ' • obligations thereunder. 

2. The Loan Documents t., whic h the Borcowec is a party 
and to which the Guaran tors are a party and which Borrower and 

·. 
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Bruc e Fedor, Esqui re 
Hay 12, 1J9J 
Page 2 

( 

Guarantor• haJe e xer.uted and are to deliver to Lander, constitute valid a nd b indLng obligations of the Borr ower and the Guarantors enforceable in accordance with their respective terms. 
3. The Guaranty of Guarantors , upon execution a nd deliverY to Lender, is a valid and bindj ng oblige tion o f the Guarantors enfor ceable in a ccordance with .1.ts terms . 

4. We have no current actuul knowledge that any further approval, authorization or o ther action by, o r filing with, any gover nmenta l a uthority ia required in connection with the execution of any Loan Documenta by the Borrower . 

5. The execution and delivery of the Loan Documenta, and the paymant <•f the indabtadnaaa evidenced by t he Note, will not conflict with o·~ reault in any violation of (a ) the Articlea of Incorporation or the By- lava of ~AND DOLLAR nor (b) to our currant actual knowl edge fro• :he recorda IIUlde available to us by our client, a ny agret1111ent , c<mtract , instrument, order, wri t , judgment or decree to which t he Bo: rover i e a party or to which the Borrower o r the aortgaged property ia aubjec t . 

6. The Borrower ia a Florida Corporation which haa been duly for.ed and ia qualified to do bua l neaa in the Sta t e o f Florida within Lee County, Florida. The Borrower baa the necaaaary power and authority to c onduct ita buainaaa aa it i e now baing conducted . 

7 . The Aaauaptio n Agree .. n t ' Releaae of Liability ia in a fora aufficiant to continue the lien created by the original mortgage on the real property deacribed therein and to create a aecurity intareat in the peraonal property deacribed therein, a nd the State UCC-1 and the County UCC-1 are in for:1a1 aufflcient to perfect t hat aecurity intereat in favor of the Lender as secured part y with raapect to thoae it••• of peraonal property in vh.1.ch a aecurity intareat c an be perfected by the filing of a financing atatement . 'l'he r ecordatio n of the Aaauaption Agree-nt ' Releaae of Liability and the County UCC- 1 aa provided b y law in t he Public Recorda of Lea County, Plorida , will provide conatructlve notice of the lien of the aor tgoga againa t aaid real property and will perfec t the Lendar•a aac urity interaat in the fixture • daacribed therein . The fil i ng of the State UCC- 1 aa provided by l a w in thu office of the Flori da Secretary of State will perfect the Lender's security intereat with reapac t to the peraonal proper ty daacribed t herein (other than f ixture&) a a to which a eecurity intereat can be pe rfected by the filing of a finencing atatement. Iu rendering the op i niona expreaaed in t h i a paragraph , we have aasumed tha t tho Borrower ovna lhe aortgaged property and that the deacription thereof in the Aaauaption Agreement ' Rel .. se of Liability, the 

... , . .. · . 
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Druce Fed ~r , Esquire 
Hay 12, 1993 
Pac;e 3 

( 

County UCC-1 and the State UCC-1 i s l cgallv sufficient to enable a suboeque nt purchaser or mortgagee or socun.J party to identi fy suc h mortgaged property . 

8. Once the Assumption /\grooment & lleleaGe of Liability and Quit-Claim Deed from Capita l S unbelt Fund 84 /Ltd. t o SAIID · ooLLnR, the County UCC-1 or t he State UCC- 1 and the Subordinatio n Agreement by and be t ween FIRST INDEPEN DE NCE 8/\NK OF FLORID/\, the Lender and S/\HO DOLLJ\R have boon d uly recorded a nd f iled a" desc ribed above, it is not necessary to re-r ecord, re-register or r e- fil e any of them o r to record, regis te r or file a ny other o r additional documents, inst r umentG or s t atements in orde r lo maintain tho per fecting of the liens and security inte reots evidenced thereby, exc ept f or the f ollowing: (a) the Florida Record Title Ac t , Section 7 12 . 01 et seq. of the Florida Statute& , requi res th1 filing of a notice after the o riginal recording date of the Mortgage (and within successive thirty ( 30) year periods after the filing o f each such not ice) in order to prev., nt the Hortgage lien fro•• being extinguiahed under t he Act; (b) Section 95.20 l of the Flor ida Statute s provi des t ha t the l i en of the Hortgn~e shall tormi naLc after the expira tion o f twent y ( 20 ) years sf t er the date of the Hortgo9e (un less the f inal IIUlturity o f th~ Loan i s a~tcertoinoble from the recorded Ho r tgage, i n which c aeA the applicable period is five (5) years af ter the date o f maturicy), sub j ect to the extension if the mortgagee recor da an extension agreement in the Publ ic Records of the County in a ccordanc e with tha t s t atute1 (c) the Florida Uniform Com~~~orcJ.al Code requires the Lender to file cont· .,uation sta t ements in each office in whic h a financing ,.tatemet ~ •1aa !iled within aix (6) months prior to tho expiration of eac h u .ve (51 year period 1-aaured from t he dl\te the financing atatemon t waa orig i nally f iled) in order to continue the pea:f ectad ::ta.tua ur such aecurity i nter es t; (d) Section 679.306 of t he Plorida Unifor&a Co-rcial Code lilftita the continuect r~rf~rt t nn of security i nterests i n c ertain Kinds of proceeds of collateral; and ( e ) a dditional financing atatements may be requ i red t o be filed if the Borrower changes its name, identity or org"nizational otruc ture, o r c hanges the juriadiction in whir;h ita pla ce of b uainea• (or, i f the Borrower has .oro than o ne plac e o f busineas (or , if the Borrower has more than one place of busineae, i t s ch ! ef executive office) or any o f the peraona l property collateral is located, or tranafers s uch colla t eral or any portion t hereof to another peraon. 

The opinions aet forth in th i c lotter a ro eubject to t he f ollowing asaumptions, qualific ations a nd limltationa: 

1. The enfocceabi lity o f accordance with their r espective term• effect of any applic abl e bankruptcy, 

the Loan Oocumente in 
is aut, j e c t: (a) t o the 

i nsolvenc y, traudulent 



Bruce Fedor, Esquire 
May 12, 199:0. 
Page 4 
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transfer, moratorium, reorgani1ation and/or ~~her laws af fecting creditors' rights generally; (b) to genera l principles of equity (regardless of whether such enforceabil i ty ia considered in a proceedinq in equity or at law), including the exercise of discretion&ry power• by any tribunal bo foro which equitable remedies may be sought, including without limitation, s pecific performance a nd injunctive relief; a nd (c) to the provisions of the Florida Uniform Commercial Coda and other applicable laws and j udicial decisions limiting such enEor ceability, but such other laws and judicial decisions do not render t he Loan Documents invalid aa a whole, and there exist, in the Loan Documents or pursuant to a pplicable law, legally adequate remedies for a realization of the principal benefit a nd/or security intended to be provided by the Loan Documents . 

2. We have aaauaed the authenticity o f all d ocuments submitted to ua aa otiginala, the genuineness of all signatures not witnessed by ua, the legal capacity of natural persona a nd tho conformity to authentic: original document• of al l dor.umbnts submitted to ua aa copies. 

3. Except for thr Borrower, ve have assumed that each o ther party t o t he Loan Docu-nta haa the requisite power and authority to enter into and perf orm ita respective duties a nd reaponaibilitiea with respect to the Loa n Docu•enta and haa duly authorized and executed a nd de livered the respective Loan Docu .. nta, and that a uc:h Loan Docu .. nta ar~ valid, binding a nd enforceable against such other parties. We have further aaaumcd that the Loan described herein c:ompli~• with any lending limitations and other restrictions a pplicabl e to the Lender. 
4 . J\a to questions of fact material to our opinion a, we have relied upon and aaau .. d the correctness of representations by representatives of the Borrower and t he factual representatio ns and warranties aet forth in the Loan Documents . We have no current actual knowledge of any factual in f ormation that would lead ua to form a legal opinion t hat t he repr eoentations a nd warr anties we have relied upon contain any untrue atate•ent o f a material f act. 

5. We are licensed to practice law only i n the Sate of Florida, and we have not examined the laws of any other jurisdiction in con nection with this opinion letter. Accordingly, the foregolng opinions e.pply only with respect to the presen t laws of the State of Florida or of the United States of America a nd we express no opinion with respect to the laws of any other jurisdiction . 

6. Thi• opinion letter ia rendered aa ot the date hereof, a nd we assume no obligation to advise you of changes whic h may be brought to our attention a fter that date. 

·' ~· ,. 
·' 
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Bruce ~edor, Esquire 
Hoy 12, 1993 
Page 5 
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7. This opl.nJ.on letter is limited to the mottoes expressly set lorth herein , and no opinion is to be implied or may be inferred beyond the matters expressly so stated. 

This opinion tetter is rendered solely for the benefit nf the addreseoe of this letter in connection with the Loan the subject matter hereof and may not be relied upon by any other person without our written consent. This opi nion letter is nQt to be quoted or otherwise referred to in any financial statements or any other docu-nt, nor filed with or furnished to any governmental agency or other person, without our prior written consent. 

Sincerely )'OUrs, 

Philip L. Burnet~ 
PLB/lm 

·• 
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BancFierida 

Mr. ll:trry D. Cutcher 
clo Sand Dollar Prorerties, Inc. 
16299 San CArlos Dlvd. 
Fort Myers, f-L 33908 

'SIS 

May 5. 199J 

RC: Assumption of Daocf-loridn Loihl No. 20242618 aot.l f-uture Advance in the 
amount of $150,000.00 

Dear Mr. Cutcher: 

We are J'lcascd to ndvlsc you lhnt 81\NCI'LORIO/\, a Federal Savings Uank (•Dank•) 
luis l flflrovcd Y•J.Ir request for the assumption of the Capital Sunbclt f uot.l 84. lJd., O:u~eFioridn l.oan No. 202A2618 aot.l a f-utl'rc Advance in the amount or ONE IIUNDRED FIFTY TIIOUSAND AND 001100 DOLLARS ($150,000.00) (the •Loan·) , the purpose for such Loan 
helng the ncqu[sltlon or Pert Myers Reach R. V. Resort, County of Lee, S1~1c of f-loridn (the 
•Jiropcrty•). 'nle l.mn stall be subject to the terms set forth below and other conditions 
:tllached he~lo and iriCOrporatcd by rcfercriCC herein. 

' A. Borrpwc:r. Borrower ("llorrowc:r·) $h:tll bc SAND Df)LLAR PHOPERTIES, 
INC., a Plorida corporation. 111Crc sl1.11l be no change ln tiiC OWIICrship or co11trol of Borrower 
during tiiC term of tiiC Loan which must IIC current as of tiiC effective date. 

D. Guaranlors. ·n~c: following guarantors (· Guar:mtors·) shall jointly and .evcrnlly 
gu~rantce the payiiiCIII of tiiC Loan, ;ul() pcrfoniUince of tiiC Loan and tiiC Loan Documents: 

llarry D. Cutcher 
Jc:annc CutciiCr 

C. Loan Tcm1. ·n,e maturi ty dnte of the Ln:tn shall he Ju11C I, 1996. 

D. r umen! or Principal and Interest. TIIC Loan shall ~r interest nt !IIC rate or ci~ht 
nnd onc·half pcrcent (8.5%) rcr annum ns or the effective date nnd amortized on the b<~Nis ur 
seventeen ( 11) yenrs. 

Principal and interest shall be payable :u follows: 

On the first tl11y or the month ~uhset)uent the dosing nnd til'! rirst day of each 
month lh.: rcartcr. Borrower sl~o1 1l pay IIIC total sum un hoth !IIC U.\umplion :mo 
Notice of ruture Advance of $19,468.91 until June I, 1996. when the entire 
prlncl(lll balllriCe plus Rll ACCrued intcrc~t sltnll IIC due in roll. Upon l.lcflllllt or 

A _.,.lcliM'y ollland'loo'ld• rlnllnd•t Cofpcw•tlon. A "ew York Stock 1'.11change Comp•ny 
~~ retlcan Day nouleYIInl, r .o. am. 413004. 1'1artu. rtorkla .3.}941 ·300• tllt.3) !107·161 1 

... .. .. · . 



upoo maturity of the Lo.1n, the interest r.llc: p.1yJblc: thereunder ~lmll he the 
highe~t rntc flCnllillc<l hy lnw. 

I 

'E. ~~. llorrowc:r sh~ll p.1y llank "' l.o.1n 1'-:e in ~~~amount equal to Twenty 1110usao<l Nine: llun<lrc<l Seventy-Two nn<l 82/100 Dullar~ ($20,972.K2) whkh ~hall be pnitl in full upon aoec:ptaocc: of this Commitment Lcuer. 

F. Closjna Oil". 1l1c Lonn shnll he clo:<Cll ~okl all t:lHKiitions to the dishursemcnt lhereuo<ler shall be snlislktl, tiOtlnter thnn Mny 5, 1993 . 'I he Loan will he closc:<l all he office~ of the: Bank's counsel or at such other plxe as DM:k mny elect. · 

G. Eyture 1\tlyance Djsbyrscmeot. Uron cln~ing , the: monie~ from the Future Advnnce shall be deposited into an interc:stl~c:~rin:; lhncfolnridn nccount. Monies may he: uo :1wn fmm said acc011nt only upon t l~c: sole nn<l SllCcific wrillen nutl.uri7;~tinn of llnnk. Authoriwt inn for release: of dlC fun<ls shall be based upon the: folltlwing criteria: 

I. llank shall, at ils sole tliscretloo. approve: tl~c: propuscd Improvement~ to the property and the contractor for tllC rc:rformancc: of the improvctnents; 

2. Aner IIPJiroval or the: conii'IICtor. n.1nlc shall he furnisl1cd copies of ~ll sigtll;d conii'IICts fOf imrrovc:me."IU to the property; and 

3. Upon completion of lite: improvements and presc:ntntion of invoices to llnnk , payment shall he: made: di~tly to the: contractor upon contractor'' (lresc:nlation nf n conlrxlor's arftdavit an<l/or mechanic's lien release. 

II. Reorcscntatjop arxl Wamntics. Dorrowc:r l~c:reby rerresc:nts and wamnts that: 

I. All occessllf)' actions have IICCn taken to authorize the: execution ;md delivery of this Commitment and the: trarwtctions contc:mplatet.l tllCn:by; 

2. lltere is no litigation or similar proceeding thn:nlened or pending ngninst the: Propcny or Dorrowcr which mny materially nrf~'Ct the ~hilily 111 Horrowcr to rc: rforn• it< 
ohlig:uions ltereun<lc:r other than--------------

3. 11~c:rc: exists no event or circumstnnce which. with tKllice or lnrse of time. or hoth. would constitute grounds for termination of this Commitment: 

4. Borrower has, or prior to, or nl , closing will have valid fee simple: intc rc~t in nnd to the: Prorc:ny, free Rnd clear of all Ileus, chnrgc:s. claims, options atKl other c•~eumbranceJ , subject only to ueeptions approved In writing hy Dnnlc; 

2 
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5. There :uc no on1s1~1kling or unp:tid jUtJ~:n•cnl~ :tg:~inq Unrmwcr and all fcder:t l aNI stale laxe~. assessments ur fees illljlOSCtlupnn lhu rower or I he l'rnpclly h~ve hccn paid. · 

6. Nn COIL..Cnt, approv:tl nr other au1hori1.11ion is required with respect to I hi( tr:tiL<;.1Ciion from any person or under :~ny tlocumcnt hy wh '·:h llorrnwer is uhli~;ared or bt11111d; :nkl 

7. llorrowcr, 3 Florilln corpor:ttion iHiuly fnm1ed, val:.lly existing and lnlly qnaliricdlo do hu~incss in the Stale of Flurida wi1h full power and au thority 10 consummate I he· trans.1c1ions contemplated hereby. Ilmrower shall update the :~hove rcprescnt:11i11ns a1kl w:~rr:tnties ark! fumi~h al closing such adtlitionnl infonnatonn, rcJUCSCnlntinns nnd wnrrnnlies fur II nr nny other relevant p.1rty as IJnnlc may request in connection with the l ..n.1n. 

I. Closim: Conslitiuos. Not less thMI five (5) husinC:S.( tlnys prinr Ill closinJ,!. nanlc ~ha ll receive 111 Dom.wer's expense, sud1 items as nanl; nu1y deem ncces.~:try or appropriate in orde r hi show feasihility of repayment of the l ..o:~n aokl in corder In provide sccu1ity fur the l.c•an. including without limitation, the following items, nil s.1ti1fnctory in fnrm and ennlcnl to llnuk II ml i lS COO IISC I : 
., 

I. 1~. Borrower sh.1ll 5UpfOIY nn originnl or certified coroy (n cnmplclc cnpy of I he er11ire policy \dn :h is certified on its face hy the iiiSllrer nr a notary flllhlic ns n "Tmc nrkl Exact Copy of the Origionl Pulley"), paid-in-full "a ll risk cuvemge" l l~zn rd IIISIImiiCC l'ulicy in an amount equal to 100" (before co-insurance) of the full rcpl:~cclllCnt CO$t of 1he improvements, (including all fixtures, equipment, challc:ls a1 kl pei'SIIIl.ll property owned tty lin. rower anti inslallcu therein or apf111rterl.1nt thereto, or otherwise 1111~chcd to nntl a p:~rt of the rc.1l estate), which policy shall 0.1111e Dank u tnortaaaee urklcr a ""rklnrd mortgagee ciA~o:c without contribution, ark! provides teo ( 10) d:~ys oncorklilitlll.11 not ire or cancellation "' mortgnsee for non-payment of premium nrk.lrh irty (30) uays notice of cnncellatiun for Any other rc:ISOn. Dank shall h:ave the right to approve the Insurance company or comro:mies fumishing lht: coverages nrkl the foml nrkl content or the policies 11nd rcplacemcniJ thereof throu11hout the term of the Loan. All comp.1nics Jh:all h:ave an A.M. lla.t's Insurance Guide rating of A 11r nhuve. 

If the l1rupcrty is in a Spec in I f-lood lla1~1rd Area (ns tlctcrmineu hy ll~nk plioor 111 c los ing or al nny time as it may he retletennincd during the term nf the l .c•nn), :on nrisin:.l Oootl insurance policy must be provided in an amount cqunl 111 the lesser or the outst:~otding principal bal~r>ee of tire Loan or the muimum coverage :IVailahlc tukler the Nntimo;o l FltiOd lnsuriliiCC Program for the: particular IYJlC or properly 10 he mort~:ngcd. 

Gc:•rcml Liahility lnsumoce of (l) nor kM thnn SJ,O<ll,tlOO comhinctl limits, if the Lo.1n amount illcM limn or cqunl lo s~.ooo.ooo nr (1) nul II'<( lhnn n.t.VVI,I'VIII ct~~nhincd limits, if tire Lunn nmoonl is grcntcr thnu $5,000,000. 'lloe Gcncrnll.iahilily cnvco ~1:e mu5t lncluuc Complete Opcrntlons, Conlrnclunl Unhilily nud hrond form l'rnpcrty l>:~mngc . A 
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Ccrt 111~11e of Insurance will he acccptctl as evidence of liJhility if the M:1stcr Pnlicy is nut nvail:1hlc In addition, c~idcnce of Wurkcrs' Compcns.1tion in.~urancc will he rec.tui1ctl . 
I 

2. Title lnsurnncc. 1\ Title Insurance Commitment in the Loan nnmuut, which such ad-Jitional :md/or arrinn;uive coverages acccJllahle In anti rc<Juirctl hy lhnk, issued 1111 an Ameri~n Lnntl Title Association's st11ltlnr!l Lonn ,~.>liey form, showing mnrkctnble title to the Property to be: f1cc nntl elc~r of~~~ defects and cncumhranc:es, except those approved hy llnuk in writing and its counsel. 1l1e title insurance Ulltlcrwrilcr nntl agent IIIIlS! be app1uvc.ll•y llauk, nntl O:mlc must n.:ccive a closing protection feller for the agent. Copies or nil in~truments listed as title exceptions shall be attached to the Commitment :ultl shall he subject to 1eview and · nppmval by lhnk a1ltl its counsel. ·n~e BancFionll.l Ti tle Insurance requirements arc incorporatetl herein hy reference. ·n~e failure of Borrower to furnish !lank with tiiC rinnl mortgagee policy within forty-live (45) days or th..: clnsins: shall constitute n llefnult u11\ler the Loan !locun~ents. 

::\ . Surycy. Uorrvwt:o ~lueli tictiver tO fl:tnk tWO (2) originals nf a CUIICIII survey or tiiC Property hy a registcrell survcy••r, cc1tified to llnnk, the T itle Company nn<l Bank's counsel, t1lll reneeting no contlitinns umntisrnctory to Bnnk, its counsel or the Title Cnmp~ny. '11tc survey n1u~l show the loin I area of the l'rupcrty In the ncnrcst 11100 nr nn ac1c, 1hc local ion of all uisting atltl proposed improvcn~ents, set hnck lines, cncmndunents, overl~p~. nil ri~:hts-of-way, ea5emcnt.· hy orlicinl record book ~"'' pn~:c, n1ltl with cnur5es ami ui~lanccs so :u to pennia a metes 11kl bounds descrip1ion of the t•rnperty 11nd of nny uem notell on the ~urvey , and Ill USI DISQ IOCli!C: any COI31nl holly or wntcr wllhin I SO reel of the flropcrly. 'l11e survey must include a Surveyor'' Certificate in favor of nank, in fonn and suhstanc:e nccertllhlc: ,,, llnnk and Title Company. nntl mull include the nOO<J clcvntlon nnd nootJ 7.one llcsil!nnlinn or the Property. nlC Survey mwt mectlhe minimum technical standards ~pedri~ In Chapter 21· 1111-6, Aorida Allministrative Code. 

4 . Comorn!e Au!horiza!jons. As to Dorrower's formation and existence ns n Florida corpoonllion, Onnk shall be fumisi!Ctl with: 

a. 1\ Curren! certifiCate of SIIIUS from the Secret~ I)' of Stnte of folori1ln nnd A current certilieate authori7lnylhe transaction or business in I he state where the Property is l~tc:U: 

h. A certilietl copy or the: lly-Laws of 1~<.:-rowcr nndall amc1ltlmcnt~ : c. A certilietl copy of the 1\rticlo..« of lncorp•orntic>l. and all 
mnentlmcnts: 

tl. A ccrtilicntc or tl~e Secretary of tl~e Corporation stating that: 

(I) Oorrower is in gocltl standing with nil license, incumc nnll 
f ranch isc I ues Jlll itl; 
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(2) Nn proccctJing fur lhe tfi~lucion m liquitbliun h~s hccu 
commcoccd nr is pending; 

I 

(3) 1\ resolution (~l~tcd vcrh~tim in the cc 1 tilic~te) h~s hccn 
duly nnd un:1nimcm~ly ~dnptcd 'ly the llunrd of Directors :oud 
remains in full for ce ~nc.l effect authori1.ing chc Corpuration 111 
cncer into this Loan tr.msactinn and authorizing certain named 
officers to execute ~nt.l del iver tlucumenl~ on bchnlf of and to him I 
the Corporntion. 

. . .. 5. Pi\YnlCDil. Borrower shall deliver Ill llnnk evidence nf payment of any 1o outNtnnc.llng liem, rent anc.l rcrsonnl prorcrty caxc~. sales nnd use t~xes (if npplicnhle) or nthcr «axes, obligations or eneumhranccs ag:.inscthe Prorcrty or impmvcrnenls thereon. Within ninety (90) c.lays of closing, Jlorrower shall c.leliver co nnnk evidence nf payment of sewer nsscssn1c11t fur 1990, 1991 anc.l 1992. 

6 . Syboolinacioo. Ilorrowcr shAll $ttllre the suhon.linaciun en the l..oOtn nf nil h~,ru payable by Bomlwcc anc.l Gu:.rantors to any stockhnlller, officer, c.lirector or partner nf Borrower or Guarantors , including loans payable co any affiliate, or suh~i<liary eomrany. curporacion, or eny general or llmiccc.J rarcnershlr group cor which Uorrower or Gu;~rancor i< stockholder or partner. No loans ?I her than the O..ncfloric.l<~ first mortgage shall be securc:ll hy che real property without the "''rill :n r.pproval or Bnncr-torilln. 

7 . Lo.m Documen(5. The following c.locurnents ("I .(\311 Oncun~ents") shall he exc..utcc.l anu t.lc:livercc.l at cll'siu" on fomts prc:parcc.l hy nank 's counsel: 

a. Promluory Note (tiiC "Note") exC?Jicc.l hy Oorrower end payahle 
to Dank for the l.oan amount. In OOc.licion 10 such oiiiCr ccnns Rrlll 
conc.licioru as mny he required h) Onnk's eoun.~l. chc Nule shall proviJc 
for n lace eherge or nve rcrccnl (S~) of any rayment of rrincipal nntl/ur 
interest no1 rc:ceivcc.l hy O..nk on ils c.lue t.l;ue. 

h. Assumption of the rnortg01gc, which mortg~ge concnins the 
fnllowing: 

(I) In lhe event nny r:~ymcnl is out received on ics tlue tlnlc, 
tl~ Loan may be dcc:larcd in t.ldaull and the cnlire princi11~1 
hal~nce logctiiCr wilh lnccrcst !hereon may he ac.:clerniC\1 ;mol 
c.lc:clarcc.l 10 he imniCc.liaccly uue anc.l (lo1yahle. 111C Lunn 
Documents shnll nllditionally provide chnt lhe oulslnntling hnln11~c 
c.lue nt maturity or by nccelemtinn of I he I..Amn will accrue interest 
at the maximum legal rate avaihtble. 
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(2) In the even! llnrrnwc:r ~ells. trnrl~fcrs. assign.,, convey~. 
le;tRS, nr furll~r c:ncumhcrs nil or nny pari of the l'ropcrty 
corl.~lilulir:~: ~wurity l'nr this Lonn, or nny interest therein. ur if 
Uorrowcr is nnt ~ n~lurniJlCrson, :111y sale. convc:yaoce or plctlj!c 
nf ~ny Mock or nlhcr inlcrc:: in llmrnwcr 111 nny finn. pcr~m. 
partnership, cnrpnrarion or other cnrily shall he an event nf 
llcfaull, nntl Bank shall have the right to nccclcralc the entire 
principal balance together wi th interest thcrcnn :tnll clcclare s.1mc 
In be irnmclliMcly cl ue nnll pnynblc. 

(3) Other CVCnlS of clcfaull as rcquiretl hy n~nk. 

(4) A security agreement ns tlcfanecl in the r:lorill:t UCC. 

(S) No sc:con<.luy or supplemental fiuaocing is pennillccl with 
respect to the Property without Bank's e~press wrillcn COil<;enl, 
which flank may grant or whhholll In its sole anti nhsoltrle 
lllscrction. 

(6) · Any tlefnull untlcr any uf the l ..1>.1n l?tlCUIIICJ•Is shall be a 
def,ult untler nny other loan malic hy llnnk to Oorrowcr or to any 
Gu•rantor or to any entity in auy way relntctl to any or them. Any 
tlcfl!\111 under 11ny suc:h other lonn shill alw he n default under this 
Loan, or, if I he loan c:ommillc<.l to herein l~s not yet been 
consumrnatctl, then al the option of Jl:ank. a tlc:fault untlcr any 
other such lonn shall constitute a tlefaull hcrcuntler anti shall 
render thi.s Comrnitmclll null anti voitl . 

c. Owner's Affitlavit. 

tl. Closing Statcrncrll. 

e. Opinion Leucr from Oorrowcr'J Counsel opining lhat Oorrowcr is 
aulhoriz.c:d to tlo business in the Stale: or f.lt~rilla. in CClmpliaocc with ~~~ 
ruies, regulations, ordinances, anti orders or all govc:mrnentallluthoritie< 
and lh" there is not any thrcalenctl or pending Action ngninst norrowcr hy 
any court or atlminiltrallve aacocy. thai norrowc:r is Authoriutl to cJ~c:curc: 
the rcquirl!d Loan T>ocumeniS 11 closing, tlr111 the Loan Documents nrc 
valkl anti fully enforceable accorlling co their lc:rrns, thai the l mu 
Documents create: a valitllien on the rc:~l property, pcrsnnal property. Arkl 
other collateral in fnvor or Dank, lh.ll the Lonn is nol usuriou$, lh~l IIH:: 
Property is properly 7.0netl and in complinncc with all rules ~r11l 
onlinances, acid such atlllitional mallet~ ns rnay he requiml hy Bank's 
Counsel. 
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r. Guaranty executed by e~ch Gu~r.mtor. 

g. Amtlavit l\S to usc of Loan proceetls for business or commercial 
purposes. 

h. Such other documents as may he 1\.-quired under the terms of thi~ 
commitment or ns nmy otherwbc he required by llnnk nr ll~nk'~ cm:n~c l lO effectuate this loan lr.IIIS:lCtiun, protect the interests of U~nk, or comply with all applicable laws autl reJ!u lation.~. 

8 . Fees ;tJKI Costs. Oorrower shall pay all Loan closing costs and Dank's counsel fees estimated to bt- $1,500.00, pertaining directly or indirectly to the Loan, whether incurred prior to, at or subsequent to closing and without credit for any comrnitm.:nt fcc previously paid. Tilt Loan closing costs ioclutle, but are not limited to, tlocurneru~ry ~tamp~. intangible tax, recording and filing fees, tax anti Ooo<.l service fees, survey, disbursement fees, apprais.1l fees, environmental audit fees, inspection fees. fees for certification of improvement~. n1ortg~gee title insurance premiums, :1nd any and all other ntltlitional e~penses or additional requirements imposed by Bank's counsel, Dank or the Title Insurer. All costs incurred hy IJnnk subsequent to the accer ttncc of this Commitment shall l~e paitl hy narrower nllll reimbursed tu D:mk regard leu of whcd~er the Loan closes. 

9. fjnnncjal Sta.~. llorrowcr lind Guar':'ntors shall furnis!1 annually during lhe te:nn of the Loan, cum:n! linancinl statements u follows: · 

a. For each Corporate/Pannc:rship/Joint Venture llorrower or Guarantor, fiscal yenr·end Slaternents nrc required within 90 tlnys but nn later limn 120 days from tilt fisc:al year-end date and at such other intervals •• may be required hy Dnnk. All staten~ents shnll include a balance-sheet, income staterr~e nt and any ~upplcmcntary informAtion tiCCessary for a meaningful analysis or tl~e staten~ents . Thls supplen~eruary information should include but nut be limited to CRsh flow statements, income: tax returns and accounts reec:iv1ble •gings. Unaudited financ ial statements must bear an original signature or Include 11 t·rnnsmittnl letter with an original signature of a senior officer of Oorrower/Guarantor or by 
tilt independent :~ecounta nt who prepared the statc:n~ent. 

b. For each individual Dorrower or Gunantor, An originnlly signed linanc:ial JlateniCnt on Jlnnk forrn is required within 60 days uf the: 
anni vers.~ry date of the prior statement anti at such other intervals as may 
IIC requiretl by Oank. The staten~ent must include n halaoce sheet, 
staten~ent of income anti its sources, individual cMh nows on all rcnl 
estate projects anti any applicable aupportlng sciiC<.Iules. If a jnint 
statement, jointly l~eltl property should be clearly indicAted and all person~ whn5e financial Interests nrc rcprescntetl must sign the strrtement. 
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c. Dorrowcr shall provide in1ern.1lly prepMed sl~lernenls qu~rlcl'ly 
wilhin fony-five (45) d:~ys or the end or each quarter commencing with 
the qu:~rter conupenc:ing May I, 199:\. 

The financial s1a1emen1s reqtoired ahovc nrc n m~lc rinl inducemcrll 
for Onnk commilling lo make this l..co~n. and ~ny r~ilurc by norrnwcr cor 
auy Guarantor 10 provide the rcqui rctl linnnc:ial slnlcn~enls during the 1c11n 
or the l..onn sh~ll be a 111 atcrial event nr llefnull null shall enl itlc Dank In 
nccc:lernle the Loan at its oplinn 

J. As!s!j!jooal Regujremeo!S. Tile Borrower's opc:nling ~CCOUIII with the suhjecl r~•k shall be mainlllir~es! :11 Dnnc:f'loridn; 50 long as !here exists n ha lat1Ce 111 llank, lkmower shall 
cstabll1h with ll1e O•nk :~n e~erow account into which slmll he lleposilc:ll on the: lirsl day of cndr month an amount equ:~l 10 onc:-twelnh (1/12) or 111e csliouted Ad V~lnrem IRxes on the real 
pmpc:rty. Such ulimalc sllllll he bued on an amount nol less than the prior yc.1r1 :~clua1 full All 
Valorem taxes on the real propc:rty. Upon closing, Oorrowc:r shall deposit with the tax escrow suffiCient monies for the: months of January throu&h May 1993. 

As a cons!ition of !his commitment, Borrower shall arrange for the suhordi11o11inn on lhl\1 certain mortgnae on tile subject real prorcny lo the l"lrat IIM.Jcpcnllcncc: llnnk or f'lunlln 
nndn1so a certain PurehaK ~ Ioney Wrap Around Mortgage by andlx:twecn llarry D. Cutcher 
and Capital Sunbclt fund 84, Lid. 

K. Ng! o Johll Ycnlurc. Nolwithslandlng anything to tile conlrnry herein contnlllCtl. Bank is nol, lly iuulng llr ls leller or hy the ultimate cort~ummatlon uf lhe conlemplatcu 
transaction, to be dec:mw a partner or joint venturer with Dorrower. 

L. lnslcmnjOgtloo. Dorrower hereby acrees to indemnify and hold O~ok hannlcs..~ from and against any and all liabilities, ob1igalions, IOSSCJ, damagCJ, pc:n.11lics, claims, actiun,, 
suits, cosu and urcnsc:s (ino.:luding allomeys' fees), or wlulcver kind and nature tlur nuy he 
incurrcs! lly or uscnw aaainsl Dank in connection with the development of I he prorc: rty .. r I he 
usc, nc:cupation, or OJICllllion or ll~e same or any Olhcr collateral enc:umhcrcd by IlK: Mongat:c 
or other Loan Docun~ents. 

M. Waiver. No waiver of nny provisions hereor hy nank 'hall conRtitu tc a waivrr 
o( any future mnller of similar imJlOr1 or nny other nmllc r at any lime in lhc future . Thi~ 
Commitment conslhulc:s tl~e enlirc: urM.Jerst:uM.Jiog or the: pnnies with rc5pccl to the mattcfl' 
rcrcrreu 10 herein and no mooific:rlion hereof !h~ ll ~ hinsling unless wriru:n nnd signed hy the 
pally •• gahut whom snill mo~JIIiention is sought to he enfor~:cd . The terms of th is Commitment 
shall survive the closing of the Loan nnd $hall, by I his reference:, he deemed illCOrporatcd as part 
or IlK: Loan Doc:.rmenta, except to the extent such tcnns arc in conOtc! with IlK: Lunn 
Documents. 
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N. l'cnninatjon of Commitment. If rrinr 111 closing. nny unc of the following event~ shoultl occur, sut h occurrence sl~1ll corl~titute nu Evc:llf of l>cf~ult :too this (.'ummitnu:ut shall ~utomaticnlly become nullnrkl voitl nntl, llnnk shall h~ve nn nhligntion hcreurkler: 

I. Borrower or Gunrnnturs f~il 111 cmuply with :111y fCIJIIiremcnt of rhi~ Commitment or any rccruirement imro~l hy u~uk's counsclur Title IIL~urer. 

2. Any rcrrcscntatiun, warr.rnty or M~tcmc:nt rcrtaining tu this Cnmmilmenl (whether or not contained herein), mntlc hy llnrrowcr or Gnnrnntor~. or in nny ccrtilicntc, rcrort or other writing deliverrd rur~unnt hereto is untnsc or misleading as of the date mntle or cc.1sc~ tn he tmr. 

3. Tilerc nccu~ any suhstnntial change in the legal or equilnhle ownershir of a controlling interest in norruwer nr Gunr:uuors. if in ll~nl 's ~ulc jud)!ment such change materially ant! atlve~ly affects the ability of Borrower or guarantors hi pcrfonn In accordance with the Cumrnitrnent. 

4. SII01lld Jlorrower, GuArantors, or nny arrilinte of Dorrower (collectively refer~ to u "Jlorrowcr• for the JIUI'J'OSCS of this Jl:tr:IJraph) have an adverse ehanae In Its nnauc:lal n mdltlon (In the aole or inlon of Uank), or should IL rrower make any assignment fl r the bene lit of crcditon, or shoultl a receiver. li1JuiJntor or trustee nr Dorrowcr cr or any of llorrowcr's r ropcrty he nrroinlcc.l, or shnultl any rcthlon for the Onnkruptcy, reorgonlultion or arrnngemcnt or Jlorruwcr. J1Un~Ullt to the JTecJenalllankruflley Act or any ain.ilar sututc:. be fit,.,J, or slrouiJ Uorrowcr be odjudicotcd a ll~nkrurt or Insolvent, or should Borrower in any proceeding admit ils insolvency or inability to raY Its dchts :u they f~ll tluc:. or sboukl Oonuwer, if a COIJ!Orntion, be: liquldalcc.l or dissolved or its Articles of incorporation expire or be revoked, or, if • p11rtncnhip or business associntion. be dissolved or partitioned, or, if a trust. be: tc:rrninatcc.l or urirc, or should there benny urkliscloscd litigntion In effect or rcrkllng involving Jlurrowc:r which would materially arkl atlverscly affect the: financial condition of Jlorrowcr. Dorrowcr ·~ closing hcrcurklcr shall corlltilure a rcr rc:Jentatlon by Dorrowcr that it has suffered no adverse changes as herein described. 

0. Nnl Assj~. Nei ther this cornruitmentnor any 11f Burruwcr's righ•s hereurklcr ~hall he assignable: witlrout the rrior wrillcn consent of flank. 

1". ~. llank shall nUl he ohligated lo ray any brokerage: fcc, lir~<lcr's fee. chMJ!C ur commission In conn«tion with this Loan. and norrowcr Arkl Gu~rnntors agree: hy ncccrtnncc hereof to indemnify 1100 holtlllank harm leA from nny arkl all claims inclutling. but nul lirnitctl '"· brukcraae or similar claims orbing out of or in any way c:onncctcc.l with this transaction. 
Q. No fla!lY DcncOclort. TI1is Cornmilnrcnt Is iuucd snlcly fnr the henefil 11f llorrower. No other person or oorty sl1.1ll be 11 hcncficinry hcre11f or h~vc .any ri&hts hcrcumlcr. 
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:mtl no rigln.: arc con ferret! hy this Comrni11nen1 upon any olher person or p~ny, whelher ur nnl their n~me may be used or olherwisc idcruified in Uris Cornmilmcnl. . 
I 

n. Q.Q.vcrnjng 1 .. 1W. hJiemrc!ntjou. 111iS Commitment ~nd the l .()an Documents to he delivered purs rant hereto shall be governed hy the law• of the St:ue of Florida withnnl reference to the ChOice of law rules or COn0ict of law rules of th~l State. ll1e hc.1dings nf see lions imd paragraphs in this Cornmiunent ue for convenience only and shnll not he con~tnrcd in any way to limit or define the content, scope or inlcnt of the provisions hereof. /\s used in the Commitment, the singular shall include the plural. and rmlsculine, feminine, and nculcr pronouns shnll be fully lnlerchangeablc, where: the eon1c~t ~~~ requires. If any provisions of thi~ · Commitment, or any p:~ragraph, sentence, cl:~usc, phrase or work, or the application thereof, in any circumstance is adjudicated to be invalid, the vn!idily of lhc remainder of lhis Cmnmitmenl shall he construed a.s if such invnli1. pari were never included herein. Thi< Commitment may not he mollified or arnendc-tl in nny manner cAccpt hy a wrillen ins! rumen! executed by nnnk and nnrrower. Time is of lhc essence of this Commitment. /\11 cxhihiu to this Commitment shall be incorporatc:J into und made a p.111 or this Commitment. 

S. S1lai1al of Terms. The term.~ 1nd conditions of th is Commitment which bind and ohligate the part ies shall survive. the closing of the Lo.1n contemplated herein allll ah:~ll he curlSidc:red to be a pari or the '...nan Documents and agreement relating thcrclll, unless expressly mollified or terminat~-1.1 hy n tlocumcnt specifically referr ing to such terms ;md condition~ cxccutc:d at closing. 1\ fail ure to comply with the terms allll con.JitimlS hereo f lhall con.\titute nn event or tlcCaull untler U\e tlOie and any Loan Documents executed at such closing. ' 

T. J..i.tigJiillu. In the event thi~ Commiionent or the Loan Documents evidencing the Loan become tile suhjcct or litigation or dispute between florrower and Dank, the pnlly prcvniling shall be entit:C\lto recover an<l rca:ive from the other party the reasonable auorneys' fees and costs (Including those for any appcRI) incurred hy the prevailing pnrty. 

OORROWER, GUARANTORS AND nANK IIEREnY KNOWINGLY. VOI.UNT/\RILY /\NI> INTI!NTION/\LLY WAIVE TilE RIGIIT ANY or: TIIEM MAY IIAVc TO A TRI/\L UY JURY IN RJ:SPI!CT OP /\NY LITIG/\'fiON OASED IIEREON Olt ARISING OUT Or: UNI>ER OR IN CONNECTION WITtl TillS CO'AMITMENT l.m T ER /\ND /\NY 1\0REJ"~I.!NT DOCUMENTS OR INSTRUMENTS CONTI!MI'LI\TED TO liE W<I!CUTED IN CONJUNCTION I IEREWITI r, OR /\NY COURSEOP CONDUCT, COURSE OF DE/\UNGS, ST/\TEMP.NTS (WIIETI IER VERnAL OR WRITTEN) Olt /\CTIONS OF ANY 1'/\RTY IIERtri'O. TillS PROVISION IS 1\ M/\TERI/\L INDUCEMENT FOR UANK ENTERING INl 0 TillS COMMITMENT LEJTER. 

In the event that you have not executed and return the enclosed duplic.1te of this; lcucr nn or before May 5, 1993, this Commitment s~ll h: vuid. 

· . .. 
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Very lntly yours, 

. 
, a Federal Savings lla nk 

ACCEM'ED AND AGREED litis _ day or M~y. 1993. 

SAND DOLLAR PROPERTIES, INC., 01 Florida corporal ion 

Dy=----~~~~::-::--=--:-:­IIARRY D. CliTCIIER, Presidcnl . . , 
GUARANTOlt~ 

( j}E.ANNli CUTCIIER 

II 
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PllO MISSOilY NOTE 

S ISC,OOO.OO Naples, Flori1b 

The Uml~rsir,nc:-..1, SANO DOI.I.Ail PRO · EllTII!..<i, INC., a Florid., corpon1iuu, 
(hcrein~ft.:r ailed "Maker· or "Ouligor") promises to pny to t he order of UANCFLOilll>i\ , 
" Fc•lenl Savin&$ Bank ("lloiJer"), at iu office in N~ples, Flor iJa, or at snell other pbc:c .-\ l lul,lcr noay from time lo time duigna1c, 1llc pr incip.ol sum of ONE I IUNDilEI) FIFTY 
TIIOUSAND DOLLARS ($ 150,000.00) together 11•irh interest at tire r~1e of right ami onc·lulf 
percent (S .S'X.) per an nu111 amort iud on a seventeen ( 17) ye.rr ll~sis. I'~ y m~nts of principal ""'I 
imercst slrall Uc: as follows: Commcncint: un June I, 19?.l ami continuiu& on tire first J.•y nf 
e~dr nromh tlrcrellfter, M~ker shallp~y 10 lloiJrr doc sum of ONE T I IOUSJ\ND Tlllli~E 
IIUNDRED NINETY-T WO AND <41/100 (S I,J?2.<~<~) prr ruorulr. s~irlmonthly paynrcnts 
shnll continue until June I, I??Cr wlren the em ire priucipJI ~~~~1 allaccnrcd imucst sir all ue .hr.: 
in full . 

All payments lrcrcumlcr slrnll first uc credited 10 interest arnl IJw!ul clo>rr,cs drrn 
accnrcd :am! the rcnnimler to princip•l. 

The indcutcJncss cvi.lcnceJ uy this Note, nnd nil odrcr indclncdncss of Ot.l:r.or ' " 
llol.ler, however anJ wl.~never inClrrrctl or c:vi.lcnce•l, whether prinury, sa:Or11luy, tlirnt, 
indirect, :~llsolutc:, continbclll , sole:, joint or scver.-1, due: to Lcl'OIIIC due, or which rnay he 
lrcrafter contncted or :tcrruired, wlrc:ther arising in tire orJirury cour sc: of hmincss or 
otherwise: (hc: rc:inaftc:r, with t his Note, collc:ctivtly Ctlled "Liallilitics"), is sccurnl l,y the 
following descrilletlpropcny: 

LotS and tire North 1/2 of Lot 6, Dlock I, of 1h~t cenoin 1ulnlivisio11 known 
ns E.l'. BATf:.S PINE RIDGE TRUCK flAilMS, ~cconlirrg to the l'bt drerrof 
recorded in l'l~t Book l, P;gc C.S, l'ubl.c Records of Lee: County, Florio!~. 

AND 

A tract of l~mllying in the NE 1/-i of Section C., Township <16 Somh, Rarrr,c H 
I!Jut, Lee: Coumy, Flori.!~, hcing part of Lot~. Ulock 2 of E.l'. UJtcs l'inc llirll\r 
Truck f:~rnu, ~s rccor.Jcd in l'l.rt nook 3, l'nf\C GS of tire: Public Rcco11ls of l.ce 
County, rlori.J~ . s~i(ltract llcing more p.orticnhrly deso:riUc:rl ;u follows: 

\.ommencm~; :II thl' SE corner of Co~~tnl r:.>t~tcs, ~ Mollilc: I lome Snh.Jivision, 
as shown on the pl.11 rcconlc.l in l'bt Uo(•k 29 on l'.rgc 78 nml 7? of lire l'uhlic 
llccorJs of Lee County, J!loriJJ. Saiol point llcing on the: west rir.l rt·nf·way line 
of Pine: Ridge Roa(l; thence nrn South 89 .l .. r,rccs ~R' 19• Wen alon(\ the sunllr 
line: of u itl Co;stJI F.st ;tc:s for 992.00 fcM 10 the point of hrr,inrrinr,; thence 11111 
Soutlo Odt:r.r~es 0.}' o~· l~st for 2'12. 5~ fret, docnce IIIII South 82•1rr,r('CS 17' ~( .. 
\Vc)t Cor 2(,.(,7 feet; thence run South 89 1lcgren ~c.· ~c.· Wen Cor 2}?.91 feel, 

.. ,. 
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thence.,. n North 0 tlq~rers .}7' 03" \Vest for 100.30 feet; d1cncr 11111 N ottl1 119 
cle&rcc$ 5(,' sc.· E:ast fol 74.77 fer&; thence IIIII North 0 tlcerces .l7' OJ" Wrst for 
(>6.00 feet; dumc;c nm North 89

1 
drgrcrs 22' 57" E~st for 12.00 fert; llotnce 11111 

Nonh 0 clcg~:es ;17' 03" West for 46.00 feet; thence run South l!? dt"grces 22 ' 
57" West for 12.00 feet; thcnc-: mn N o1t!: ~ dc~:1ces 37' n.}" Wen for 8.}.119 feet 
to a point on the south line of said Co)st1l Estltrs, l.<,tn& .• l~o the nort h line of 
s;-~iJ lot 5, Rlock 2 of E.P. n~tes Pine ltitl~e Truck rarnls; thence IIIII Nollh 
89 tlcgrcc:s 58 ' 19" E.1st ~long uid line for 1?4.53 fret to the poim o f hcginning. 

incl~ttlin~ ~11 proceeds thereof and rights in connection therrwid1, which property, toged1rr 
with :additions :~nd suustitutiotU, is called the Coll~ltral. llohlrr sltall ltave suclt righu with 
respect to the Coll~rer~l :u is authoriud by l~w. If Obligor ltos other loam with l lolder, nr 
if Oblisor ukes out other loans with !folder in the future, coll ater~l securing those loans will 
also secure this Note. 

This Note is secured by that certain Mortgage and Sccu1ity Agrecmcut of even ,l~te, 
wlticlt Mortgage: is a 1;ootl :and valid first lien upon tltc Coll•tenl. It is upreuly ar;rc,~tl du1 
all o f the covcnanu, contlitions and :>&rcemenu eonuiucd in the rcfcrcncct l Morrgal\c •• c 
hercl>y made a p art of th is No1c: . 

M:tker, endorser, su~ty guarantor or other parties to tltis N ote (all of whom :trc 
ltereinaher collectively oiled "{.lbligor") jointly ami severally a&rcc ;u follows: 

Addition s to, releases, reductions or uchan~es of or sulmi11nions fo r the Coll.uer~l. 
payments on account of this lo~u or inercascl of the s~me, or odaer loans m~tlc parri~lly or 
wholly upon the Collateral, may from time to time be made without affcctill& the provisiom 
of this Note or d .e Liabilit ies of any party hereto. If any . of the Collateral is personal 
property, l lokle r shall exercise reasonable care in the custody 21HI presecvation of tl1e 
CollaterAl in iu posseuion, :and it shall be deemed to h:1vc exercised reason~hle cue if it take-s 
such net ion for ~hat purpose :tS M•ker shall rc;uonably request in wr iting, but no omiuion 10 
comply with any request of Maker shall of itself be deemetl :s failure to exercise reasoauhle 
c:1rc. l lolder shall not be bountl to take any steps necesury to preserve any ri~lus in doc 
Collateral a&ainst prior parties, and Maker shall take all nt'ccsury steps for such purpmrs. 
llol,lcr or iu nominee ncctl not collect interest on or principal of ~ny Collateral or give •ny 
notice with resp ect thereto. 

H the Collateral sh•ll at any time become unutisbctory to l loltlcr, of if lloltlrr sit ~ II 
at nny time deem iuclf insecure or upon dcf~uh, Maker slo~ll. at tloc option of lloltlcr and "' 
nddition to all other rcnaetlics availol>lc to llol<ler, within ten (10} llays after drtn>111l, tlepn~il 
with I folde r :u part of the Collater:tl :ltlditionalfiFOI)(Ity which is ut ilf~ctory to lloldrr. 

Obligor shall be in default herrumler upon: (a) nonpayment of :tny interrsl or princir••l 
hc1eunder wlacn llue; (h) failure of any Obligor 111 pcoforon any :s~:rreooacnt hcrruotolc1 "' 
otherwise a part of dais lo~n lr~IUa("'ion or to I,.Y in full, whru cloor, any I i~hili1irs wlaaunr vro 
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to llold•r or nny inst:tltment thereof or interest tlte reon, or failure to I'"Y when 1lnc nny 
premium UflOn any life iusurnncc policy held ~s Colt~teral hereunder;(() the Jcatlt, dissolution, 
termination ~f existence, insolvency' or husincss f~ilnrc of lilY Obligor to this N ot t'. 
appointment of a recefver of any part of the property of any such pasty, usir,nmtnt for tlte 
Uenefit of creditors UY or the COnllllenccmcnt of nny procecdinr,s in u•nknsJHcy Or insolvency 
uy or against Mak :r or any Ouligor; (•Q the en try o f :1 judgs mt ag>inst any Ouligor; (c) the 
issuing of :ny ;atudsment or gunishment, or the filin g of .my lien :ag~inst :tny property of :tny 
Ouligor; (Q the taking o f possession of any suusunti•l put of the propcuy o f any Ot..li~;or at 
the instance of. any govemmcnul authority; (g) the merger, consolidation or rcor~;aniz.1tion 
of any Ouligor; (h) the determination uy lloldcr th:t "nutcri•l :dvesse ch:ongc has cx:curscd. 
in the fin:nci:a.l condition of any Ouligor from the conJnion set fosth in the most scccnt 
financial st:tement of such Ouligor heretofore fu ruishcd to llol.!cr or from the condi tio n of 
suds Oulitor :u heretofore most recently disclosed to llol tler in any manner, (i) falsity in any 
m:uerial respect of, o r :ny materia l omission in, :any rC'prcsenution or st:>tcnlcut m><le to 
llulder lly or on llchalf of Ouhgor in connection with this No te; (j) the pledge, assignment, 
transfer or gmnting of a security interest uy any M~kcr of auy cctuity in any of doc C:uii.H•·o~l 
without the written consent of llolder; (k) failure of :1ny Ohligor to I'·'Y• in full, when 1lu.: 
any other oulig:uion or li~uility owed to Holder, whether such oblig~tion sh"ll exist currcmly 
or shall arise :after the cxecuti~.on or this Note; or {I) f~ilure 10 su~inuin operating :ICCOUIII with 
I folder or the Jnihm: to mnintnin 1111 Ad V>~lorem tnx escrow account wi th the l lol.lcs·. 

l loiJer ~hall h~ve nil of d u: rights ~nd remr<lics of :1 cretlllor, morts•r,ee ·'"'' secure,) 
pany untler all applicnhle l:~w. Witloout limiting the genernlity of the foregoing, if llol.ler 
slmll d<cool itself inseuuc or upon the occurrence of :~ny Jefnuh. l.ercumlcr, lloldcr may nt its 
option nml wi~hout notice or dcm~nd: (I) dcr.bre the cmire unpaid poincip~l "'"' :~ccnor.l 
iuterest acccler:tcd anJ 1lue ami pay:~ule :11 once, together with :~ny •n•l :~II C\ hcr u~ui!itics of 
~ny Ouligor or any of such Li:~uilitics selected uy I folder; ""'· (2) m off ng•iout this Note nil 
money owed by Holder in any capacity to each or :~ny Oulil\or whether or not due, nou l also 
set off a&ainst all other Liabilities of each M:~ker to llolder ~11 money owed by llol.lcr in ~ny 
CIJUCity to :any Maker, :and H older sh:~ll Uc deemed co h:avc exercised sucls riglu of setoff""' to h:av.: m~de ;a cha'l\e :ag~inst :~ny such money iuunetliatcly upon tloc occurrence of such 
default although mnde or entered on the books suUSCCJUCnl thereto. To tloe extent tl1at ~ny 
of the Collatenl is rcrsonal propcny anJ Holder elects to prcx:cetl with respect to it in 
:accurd.1nce with the Unifonn Cununerci~l Code, ·then unless the Coll~ter:~l is perish~!Jic ur 
th reatens to decline sp~edily in value or is of :~type custom~rily sold on :1 rccoeuiu:.t uuokrt, 
II older will give Maker re:uonnule notice of the time ami pbce of any puhlic or ps ivate s~l c 
thereof. The requirement of re:tsonaule notice shall Uc met if such not ice is mailed, postJr,e 
prcr.1i11, to any Maker at the address given below or ~~ nny other nddrcss sho~111 on tlsr 
recortls of l lolder nt lea.st five (S) dnys ueforc the time o f ulc. Upon dispositinn of :~ny 
Collateral a her the occurrence of nny default hercumler, Maker shall ue ""'' slo :~ll rem:~ in li.hlc 
for ~ny deficiency; antll loltler shall :1ccount to Maker for any surplus, hut lloltler sh~llluvc 
the right to npply nil or part of suelt surplus (or to hold lht un1e as ~ reserve) ~&~i nst 3IIY a11d 311 other Linhili.tie1 o f uch or nny M~kcr to llol.lrr. 

) 
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llold~r may, at any time whether or not this Note is tlue: (i) plccl&e or tr~nsfcr doi< Note: and its intuest in 1hc: Collater~l. whereupon I Juicier shJIII>c rd ievecl of all clutie< nuol responsil>i lities hereunder :~nJ relieved from any ancl allliahility with rcspcn to any Colbtcr~l SO pJetlgcd o r trans (crr~J, nnJ pJcJgcc or t nnsfc:rrc: slonll for allpur(loses stamJ in doc place of I JoiJer locreunder anti h:avc all the rights of l lnl.l~r lon~under; (ii1 transfer tloe wlwl ~.· '" ·'"Y part or the Collatera l into the n"ne or iuclr or its notllinee; (ii~ vote doc Colbteul; (iv) noti fy Obligor on any Collateral to make paymem to I I older of any amounts clue: or to become olue thereon; (v) ,!em:and, sue for, collect or 111~kc: nny co111promise or sc:ttlc:tllrut i t deems desirahl c: with rd~rcnc~ to the: Collateml; (vi) take possession or control of any proceeds of doc: . Collateral; and (viij exercise all other righu necessnry or rcquicecl, in l lo lder's c..liscretion, in order to protect its interests hereunder. 

In no event shall Holder be en tided to unenrucd or unaccrued intcrcsl or other chnrj\eS or rebates, except as may be authoriz.cd by law; nor shall :Ill)' :uclc pany be entidcd to r«civc: at any t ime :my such cltarges not allowed or permitted by law, or any interest in excess of doc highest lawful rate:. ll.ny payments or interest in excess or the lo ir.hest l:.wful rate slt>ll he: ercclitcd by Holder on interest accrued or p rincipal or both; except thnt Maker shall have an option to demand refund as tc• :111y such intereSt or ehnrges in excess oC doc h ighest lawful rate. 

No delay or omission on the part of Holder in exercising any riglu herc:unclc:r s: .. ,ll opc:mte as a w::aiver of such right or oi any other rights under this N o te. Presentment, demand, protest, not ice of dishonor ~nd all other notices arc hereby waived by each ~nd evc1 y Obligor. Obligor, jointly tnd severally, pro mises and agrees to pay all cosu of collection an.l atto rneys' fees of any snit, out o f court, in tri~l. on ~ppcnl, in lunkn.optcy proceeding' or otherwise, incurred or p~id by Hohler in rnforcint; this Note o r pres~rviug ~ny 1it;ltt or iutercst of Holder loerc:uncler. ll. ••y notice to M:aker shall he surriciently scrvetl for allpurposrs if plac:c:d in the mail, posta&e prepaid, addrcssetl to or left upon the premises M the: nclclrf'ss shown below or any other address shown on Holder's rccordi.. 

each Obli&or hereby expressly consents to ~ny and all extensions, modificatio ns ami rencw:~ls, in whole or in part, includin& but not limited to chan&cs in payment schedules ""'I interest rates, and all delays in time of payment or other pcrlorm~nce which I folder may gr.ut or permit at any tintc: ~~~~1 fr,.m tion~ to time without limitation and willtout any notice to or further consent o f any Obli,;or. l:.ach Obli&or sh•ll also be bound by u ch nf the foregoinl\ terms and those contained in the 11uaranty portion hereof deemc:.lto be: a p~•t of this No te, without the requirement t hat H older first &O against ~ny security interest otlterwise ltc:lclloy llolclc:r. 

SII.ND DOLLAR I'ROPERTIES, INC., 
a rloritla corpora~ion 

,\ ... 
-!' 
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ASSUMI'TJON AG itlm Mt•:NT .~ lt EI.RAS E OF l.IAII II.JTV 

WIJ[l111lAS, IIANCFLORIDA, a foedernl Saving~ nank ("Lender"), loanclllo r..,M. Il.C. 
liTIUTI~NC. , R Florid" c:orporalioh nntlllAilRV D. CUTCJIEit, Truslc:e, the ~111ii uf ONE 
MII.U ON PIVE II UN6RED T IIOUSAND 0-JLI.J\HS ($ 1,50<1,000.00). evidenced hy Nute nn•l Mortgage dntcd Scplclllbc:r 2 , 1983 :md recorded in O.R. llurk 1(,88, l'age 2650 uf the l'uhlic 
Record~ of Lee Coonly, florida; :1111.1 a c:e11ain I ..nan AMunlption :1111.1 Mndiricatlon Agreement datctl Mny 27,. 1988 nntl rc:cortlec.l in O.R. nook 1995, l'age 833 of the l'uhlic Hcconls whc1ehy 
F.M.O.C. l!nuTl~, INC., a Florit.la corporation 3111.1 11/\ltRY D. CUTCIII.!rt, T ntslee soltl 
rhc real property to CAPITAL SUNDJ!LT FUND 84. LrD. a Fluritla Limitctl l 'a11ner~hip . ("CAPITAl.") anti a Notice of foulurc Atlvnnc:e dntetl Ap1il 19, 1984 in lhe :unonnl of Til !tEE IIIINDRED S EVENTY-FIVH TIIOUS/\ND ,\im 00/1 00 DOLLARS ($375,000.00) ami 
recorded in O.R. Dook 1722, Page 4108 o f the Public Records or l..ec Connry, f-lolitla, nrkl a Noliee o f Futu re Advnnce daled May 27, 1988 in the :~mount of lWU 11UN ()It ED 1 WENTY · FIVI! TIIOUSAND SIX IIUNDIUll) r:Jr:T Y-SIX AND 08/100 DOLI.J\RS ($225,656.011) anll rccordctl in O.R. Duuk 1995, l'age 839 uf lhe l'uhlie lleco1tl.l of Lee <.:mmly, f-luritln nnd 

WIJJ!RI!J\S, CAPITAL hns soltl s~ld property lo SAND DOI.I.J\Ill'ltOI'ERTI I:S, INC . • 
:1 r:Joritla corpornliUI , (" l'orchnscr"), :n.U snil.l Purchaser tlcsircs lo nssume nnll agrees 111 r~Y 
S:~itl indebtedness ;mil perfonn · all I he obligalrons under uitl Note and Mor11laae, nntt llANCFLORfUA Is will ing •o con~cnl 10 snit! lrnrl$fcr or lille nml n!isumpt ion ur ~~itl indcbtcllncss fo r lhc following lcscribctl property: 

Lot 5 1111111 the North 1/2 o f Lot 6, ntnck I , of thnl cc11nin ~uiM.Iivision known ns 
E.l' . UATES 111NE RIDGE TRUCK flARMS, accurding to lhe r>lnl thcrcuf 
rccortlcd in l'lnl llook 3, l'ngc 68, l'uhlic f(ccun.l~ ur Lee Cmrnty, Flurltln . 

ANI> 

A trnct of l:mtl lying in lhe NE 1/4 of Sc:clicn 6, Township 46 Snuth, Rnnf_e 24 
l!.:lst , Lee County, Fluritla, hci r.g pnn of LuiS, IJiuck 2uf I:. I'. Bntc~ ~'inc Ridttc 
Truck Pnmu, liS rc:curucll in PIAl IJook 3, l'ngc 68 or the l'uhlic Records of Lee 
Coonly, r toritla . Snid l rncl being more p:lrticulnrly llc:scribc:d as follows: 

Commencing nt lhe S!! corner of Coast:~ I Estntcs, n Mobile llnn1c Suhdlvisiun. 
:IS shown on the plnl rc:cunlcd in l 'lal !look 29 on l'a~c 78 n1Ml 79 uf lhc l'uhlic 
Rc:co rtls or J.cc Cuunly. F lnrilln. Snitl fl(lilll heing on the WC$1 right-uf-wny line 
o r l'l ne Rltlac Rontl; thence !V!I SllUih 89 cJcgrecs 58' 19" West nlong the south 
line or snit! Conslnl £i.siRICS for 992.00 reel IO I he pulnl of heginnintt: II hence run 
Sooth 0 tlcgrccs 03' 04" Cast for 292.55 re:l. thence run Smrlh 82 tlejll't'CS 17' 
46" We:SI for 26.67 feet; lhcnce nut South 89 degrees SC.' S6" West fur 239.94 
feel, thence run North 0 tlegn:cs 37' 03" West for 100.30 feet : thence mn Nruth 
89 tlc:grces 56' 56" Easl for 74.77 feel; thence n111 Nollh 0 tktt•cc:s 37' 113 • We'' 
for 66.00 feet; lhcnce run Nmlh 89 tlcg1ecs 22' 57" EMI f11r 12 .00 feet; !hence 
run Nulrth 0 degrees 37 · Ol" Wcsl fur t16 .00 feet: I hence 11111 South HIJ tlegrecs 
22' 57" Wa.1 for 12.00 feet; lhencc nm Nurth 0 deg•ccs 37' OJ" West fur 83.111) 

.. 
'. .. 



f1.'i:l lo n poinl unlhe ~nulh line nf ~nitl Cu~~·nl EslniC.\, hein~: nl~n I he nmlh line 
or S:thl Lol 5, Block 2 or E. I'. Onlc~ l'ine ltidge Trm:k fo:trms: !hence IIIII Nnllh 
89 tlegrees 58' IIJ" E.'l.~l nlnng s.1id line fur IIJ-1 .53 fcellulhe JKiiulur he~iuniug. 

Tl IEllEfORE, in considcrnlion nf I he mulu~l cuvcn~111~ nnJ nt:rccmcni~ hen: in cnn1:1lncd . 
IT IS llcRL!IIY AGitEI!D /IS FOLLOWS: 

I . nnncl•11•1'itla dues hereby COII~CIIl lu lhc ~nlc nnJ cnnveynnce ur ~nitl p1CIIIi.~cs hy lhc 
oforcsnid C!II'IT/IL lu 5aill l'un:hn5cr: 

2. 111C Purchaser dtiC$ herchy n.~$UIIIC :Uitl :~grcc IU r~Y S.1id IIIOIIg:tge inth:hlctlne!'~ 
cvidei!Cttl hy ~nid Nolc null Mnrlgngc, anti ru pcrfcum :~II nf lhc lcnu~ :~uti cmldiliuu\ 
provitJcd ll~ein il being agreed :llld UIKiersiiKXllh~l a~ of !his dale, S.1id iutlchlc\Joc~ IS 
ONE MII~UON NINE IIUNDRED FORTY-SEVI:N T IIOUS/INU TWO IIUNJ>ItED 
EIGIITY-1'WO liND 191100 DOJ.LMtS ($1 ,91!7,282. 19) nnd llmtrhe inrcrc~l rnce ~lmll 
he eighl nnd one-hnlf pcrcclll (8.5%) pcr nnnum antt~rli7.cd 1111 n ~evenleen (17) yc:~r 
basis. Pnymcnls or principnl anti inleiCSI ~hn iii!C as fullmvs: On June I. 1993 :IIIJ lhc 
rirsl dny of ench monlh lhc rcnflcr, llorruwer ~hnll p~y the lnlnl ~11111 em bulh the nssumprion anti Nor lee of fou1u rc /ldvnr!Ce o r $19,468.91 unlil Ju11C I, 1996, wltcn lhc 
cnlirc print.ipal b.1lnncc plus all accmed inlercsl shall IIC tluc in full . Uron dcf:~ull or 
uron m~lurhy of IIIC Lo:tn; lhc lnlercsl rnle 11:1ynhle lhcrcuntlcr ~hnll he I he hi~:nc.\1 ralc pcnnllled by lnw. · 

3. ·n,is Assumpliun Atrccmcnl nnd Rcl<:~sc u r l iahilily siJ.1111~<: suhjet:llo alllhc: lcnns 
nnd COnditions SCI rorth inlh~t CCrtllin COIIIIIIillllell! Iefier hy and I!Ciwcen ,he Lender ~IKI 
Purchaser dated April _ , 1993, n copy or which is :~uachetl I !CICio as l ~hihil • !1. • and 
i11Corpurn1ed IICrcin as though full n:wriucn. 

4. Caplin! SuniiCh Fund 84, Lhl., n Floric.Jn l.imhccJ l'nri)IC~hip I~ hcrchy fully rclen~ctl 
nnd l~eh.l hnnntess from nny ~nd all lin!Jility l~ercundcr n~ well a~ lhe liability utKicr the 
Note and Mortgage rcfcm:cJ 10 herein. 

S. All oii!Cr lerms :~ntl condilions cunlninctl inii!C Note :tnd Mu11gnge sh:~ll rcm:tin in full 
force lllld eff CCI. 

This ns\UIIlpliun hy snit! l'un:hn.~r anti IIAitRY 1>. CUTCIIEit nnu JI!I\NNE CUTCIIER lntlivi•Junlly (Gunrnnlor) is juinl nnd several nnd shnll hind IIJCm. II!Cir l1ti1~. 
tiCr~onal rcprcscnlntivcs, succc~surs, :md Msigns. 

IN WITNr:SS WIII!RI!Ofo, the Jh1rties have I!Crcunlu cxccutetllhis insllun~tnl thi~ L::! 
tiny or /-'· " 'I , 1993 • 

• 
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.s ~;;;;u;" '~ T 
(l'rint Nnmes &low Si&''" tu(cs) 

STATE OP PLORIDA 
COUNTY OF COLLIER 

:::"" ''';({'~24 ""'' '1'1~. FINLAY 
Fir$t Vice l'r csillcnt 

l'UilCII hSI'It 

SANO UOLLAn !'lt01'1i:RTIJ1~'i, INC .• n 
!=lorida corpomtion 

/ 

GUAilANTOit 

, • • ' .. ,J c 
• .-,1 , r , , , # 

JHANNJ: CUTCII I1R 

I II I!Rl!DY Cf:RTir:Y thnt this dny, hcforc nrc, nn orriccr duly nUihoriw.l in the $lnlc 
nnd county arorcs;al\1 to take: ncl..nowlc:dgcmcnts. ('CI"$011.1IIy nppc::uc:tl TIIOMAS K r•INI.A V 
to rnc: IH:rsonnlly known to tiC a First Vice: l'rc:si\lent or tliC cnrporatiun 11.1n1Cd as Mortgngcc 111 
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1hc foregoing inslnuncnl, nml lh~l he ncknowlctlJtC~ under u~lh cxcculinJl lhc ~~me in 1hc 
prc.~c1 ce or cwo subscribing wilncsscs freely nn<.l voluncnrily under nulhol'ily uuly vcsled in lhcm 1. • . I • I uy S!ltu COrporaltOII. . . . 

STATE or rLOIUDA 
COUNTY OP 

. ' / , .. ),'< , ;. If I ..., • / . • :._ ) .. , ~ I II 
NOTAI{Y I'UilLIC. Slnlc or Floric.l:t 
l'rinl Nntnc: ,.-/;lof. ~I <.:!"1 , . , ~ ... ,.,/AI~ ; , 
My Cunnnissiun Expires: <"-": ,~. '1 ~ ... ~. 

I IIERt:!OY CERTIFY lhnt on this tiny, berurc me, nn oniccr duly nulhorizcd inlhc ~1:\'c and counly 11Corc:said lo t:~kc :~cknowk-tlgcmcnls, to me pcrsun.1lly known, appeared I lARRY IJ. CUTCIIER, iU rruidcnt or SAND DOLLAR I'ROI'ERTIES , INC .. " Florhln corpornliuu, nutl who cxcculc<.llhc (otcgoittg lnslrumclll in cm:h cnpncily aud lhcy ncknowlctll!cd bcCurc me tltnl they cxcculcd 1 IC snmc utklcr oalh. 

STATE or rLOtuDA 
COUNTY OP 

I IIEREDY CJ:!RTIPY lhnt on litis dny, before me, nn officer duly nulhorizcd inlhc slnlc nnd counly aroreaald to lnkc acknowlcdgcmcnls, 10 1111: person:tlly known, nppenrcd IIAitllY D. CUTCIII!R and JEANNI! CUTCIIER and who uc:culcd II~~: rurcgoing ltul run~eut itt cnclt CAfl:ICily and ~hey ac:knowlctlgcd bcrorc me th~t ll~ey executed tiiC s.11nc under o.11h. 

'lltis inslntmc:nt rrcpnrcc.l hy: 
IIRUCP. G. FEDOR, ESQUIRE 
5801 l'cllcan Day Ulvd. 
Nnplc~ . Plurida 33~63 
(1!13) 597- 1611 
Florida nar No. 949190 



' 

UNCONDITIONAL ANI> CONTINUING GUARANTY 

THIS G'JARANTY, made as of May .J:iL, 1993, hy lhe undersigned, hereanaflcr referred 10 as lht "Guarantor·. 10 and for lhe benefil or DANCFLORIDA . n r:cdcral Savin!!s 
Dank, 31 Naples, f-lorida, hereinafter referred 10 a~ "!he Dank" . 

WIT N E S S E T II : 

WHEREAS, SANI> DOLLAI{ PROPERTIES, INC.. a r:Jorida corpor:uion 
("Borrower") has applied 10 I he Bank for I he as.sumpl ron of loan and~ Nor icc of f.ucurc Advance ("Loan") in lhe toiAI amoum of TIYO MILLION NlNI rY SEVf:N TUOUSAND TIVO 
HUNDRED EIGHTY-TWO AND 191100 DOLLARS ($2,. l7.282 19) co be evidenced hy a 
Promissory Note (the "Nole") and secured by a Morcga)!c Agrccmcnl (lhc "Murl!!a!!c") encumbering propel'ty in Lee Counly. fl orida; and 

WHEREAS, lhc Bank is unwilling 10 approve ~W~id assumplion and advance unlcs~ 
Guarancor guarantees !he paymenl of the principal and inlerest, and any oLheJ charges provirlcd for in the documents evidencing lhe Loan (I he "Loan Documems"}, includin~t limited to 
the Noce, the Mort:1age, that certain Commitment Lcuer daled April~,.i.\~3 execuled by Guarantor and Bank, and other Loan Documents, and the performance by DOfFOwer of all of I he 
covenants on Its part 10 be performed a.nd observed pursuanl to the provisions thereof; and 

WHEREAS, Guarantor iesires to give sueh Guaramy to Bank in order to induce Dank 
to make said Lo.1n. 

NOW, THEREFORE. in consider.uion of the premises and for lhe purpose of inducing Bank to make the aforemenlioned Loan 10 Dorrower, Guaranlor: 

I . Jointly and severally wilh any ocher guarantors, uncondilionally and absolutely 
guaranrees lhc due and punctual paymenl of lhe principal of lhe Note, lhe inlerest thereon and 
any other monies due: or which may become due 10 Bank thereon or under the other Loan Documents and the due and punctual performance and Observance by Borrower of all I he ocher 
tenns, covenants and conditions of the Nole, Mortgage nnd ocher Loan Documcnls, whclhcr according 10 lhc present terms !hereof. al nn earlier or accelc:raled dale or dace:; as p1ovadcd therein, or pursuant to any extension of tillc or 10 any change or changes in !he 1cnns. covenanls 
and conditions t.herc:of now oral any lime hercinafler m.1dc or granled, together wilh any and 
all indebledness of Borrower under this loan lransaction (all such indebtedness, obligacion ~nd liabilities sometimes referred 10 herein as lhe "Indebtedness·). 

2. Waives diligence, prc.~nlrnenl, prolcsl, nolicc of di~honor, demand for payment, 
extension of time of paymenl. no1ice of acccplance of chis Guar:~my, non-paymenl al macurily 
and indulgences and nolices or every kind, and consencs to :my ar~tl all fosc:hearancc~ and exlensions of the lime of paymcnl of or performance required under the Nocc anJ/or llllluunl' due under chc Olhcr Lo<~n Docurnenls and l<l any and all clrani!C( in !he ccnn~. cnvcn:~nt' .ukl 
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conditions the.reof hereaner made or granted. and 10 any and all substitutions. exchanges. 
subordinations or releases of all or any pan of the collateral therefor nr persons linhlc thereon 
without nffcctinl' the continuing liahihty of Guarnntnr. 

3. Agrees tlult it shall have no right In subrogation whatsoever with respt·ct In the 
nforementioned indebtedness or to any monies due and unpaid thereon ur any collateral sccur in)! 
the same, unless nnd until the Dank shall have rcccrvcd p.1ymcn1 n full ol all sum~ :11 any time 
evidenced or secured by the Mortgage and other Loan Docuutent~. 

4. Agrees that this Guaranty is an absolute. continuing and unlimited guaranty of 
payment and performance hereinabove specified without rcr 1rd to the regularity. validity nr 
enforceal:ility of any liability or obligation of Dorrower hcrcll) ruarantccd. 

S. Agrees that this Guarnnty may be enforced by the !lank without first resorting tu 
or exhausting any other security or collateral or without fi rst having recourse to the Note ur 
other Loan Documents or any of the property covered hy the Mortgage or other collateral 
through foreclosure proceedings or otherwise; provided, however. that nothing herein c•>ntaincd 
shall prevent Bank for suing on the Note or other Loan Documents or foreclosing or exercising 
its power of sa I.e under the Mortgage or from exercising any other rights thereunder. and if such 
foreclosure or sale or other remedy is availed of, only the net proceeds therefrom, after 
deduction of aJI clulrges and e1tpcnses (including reasonable nuorncy~ · fees) or every kind and 
nature whatsoev-er, shall be applio.l in reduction of the amount due on the Note, Mortgage and 
other Loan Documents and the Bark shall not be required to institute or prosecute ptoccedings 
to recover any dcfJClency as a condition of payment hereunder or cnforcemenc hereof. AI any 
sa le of the security or collateral for the Indebtedness or any pari thereof, whether hy foreclosure. 
e1tercise or power of sale or otherwise, Dank rroy, :11 its discretion purchase all or any patl or 
such collateral so sold or offered for sale for its own accounl and may apply against the amount 
bid therefor the balance due it pursuant 10 the terms of the Note, Mong:tge or other Lo~n 
Documents. 

6. Agrees that this Guaranty is irrevocable and 1he obligat ions of Guarnntur 
hereunder shall terminate and cease only at the time Lender receives pnyment in full or all of 
the Indebtedness or Guarantor pays lhe Indebtedness in full. 

7. Agrees I !!at in the event it shall become necessary for Lender to employ nn 
nuorney Cor the purposes of enforcing the tenns of this Guaranty. Guarantor agrees to pay any 
reasonable auomeys' fees. together with court costs and any other expenses of collection thar 
might be incurred hereunder, irrespective of whether or not suit he brought hercunucr. 

8. Agrees that this Guaranty shall inure t-' 1hc hc:nefit of anu may be enforced hy 
Banlc, and any subsequent holder or holders of the Note. Morlgngc:. other Loan Document$ and 
other collateral and &lull be binding upon and enforce:tble again~t lhe Guarantor and Gu~ranlllr's 
leg:tl rcprcsentali ves or succc5sors and assigns. 

2 
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9. Acknowledges that Oank 'llay assign the Note and other Lo1n Documents, i>1 
whole or in pan and by participation, to another holder; and. Guar.~ntor specifically ;~gree~ that, 
in 5UCh event, each such holder (whether Dank or ~nother) shall have the right to enforce this 
Guar.1n1y. Guarantor specifically consents thai nny action brought under this Guaranty nJ:lairiSI 
ir may be brought and commenced in the State of Florida in any court of cmnpctent jurisdiction 
and venue therein and consents to the service of prnce~s issued from said court. 

If there nrc limits under the taws of lhc State of Florid:• concerning amounts (whether 
interest, principal or other amouniS) for which l!unranrnr~ of rhc tlchrs of another may he liable. 
then, in no event shall Guar.~ntor be charged or 3\~\,cd , nor shall he pay, any such amounts 
as de lined by l1ws of Florida which would cause the Ill!~ I of such amounts for which he is liable 
hereunder to e~ceed the highest pennissible or r011c allnwcd hy the laws of f'lorida. and any 
provision herein requiring payment in excess of such cvnvcntional rate i~ null and void as In 
such excess. 

WITNESS nrc EXI::CUTION hereof as of May .!.d_, 1993. 

JEANNE CliTCIIER 

STATE OF FLORIDA 

COUNTY OF COLLIER 

Before me, a Notary Public for the county and state aforesaid, personally appeared 
JEANNE CliTCHER, who is pc.rsonally known 10 me, and who, upon oath, acknowledged that 
she signed and delivered the foregoing Unconditional and Continuing Gunr.~nty on behalf of said 
corporation, for the purposes therein llllmed and expre;scd as its free and voluntnry act. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official seal this ~ay 
of May, 1993. 

Notary ru IC 

Print Name: eA7t'(c/.. ,, 
My Commission l!xpi~s: 

;:J~ /If y' 
.vP,t/P-3 
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COU.ATEit/IL ASSIGNMENT O F INT/INGIIII.ES 

FOR \"/ILUE RECEIVED, the sullic.-imcy ol .. ·hid• ;, hrrehy ,, knnwln:r:rrl. SI\ND 
DOLLAR I'ROI'ER"llES, INC., n Floridn corporotion, (hcr•i11~ltrr rclrrr crl 10 "' drc • 1\«ir,nor ") , hcrc.-hy :wigns, tronslcrs nnd seL< over lO ll/INCfi.OIUD/1, • Fcder>l s .• vrror,< n .urk, iu <IO((C\\01\, nominee$, one! assi&nccs Orercinahrr collcaivcly rdcrtnl to •• 'l.rnrlrr"), off n( ru nr,ln, 11llr .,., J 
interest in >nrlto •ny llnd off ol 1\ssi~:nor'stra.le 11>na rnclmlnrJ: w .. lrout J,.nil>tic•n, ony ond .•llnr.fn. title :~nd interest or /lui~:nor in •nd lO SI\ND DO LL/IIt I'RO J>I-.H Til~ ... .. 1. IIIli k<, lirrn<C$, :.u 1111111< 
rc«i v•ble, service contr:w:u, person•! proprn y tontr~us >ntl lr "rs, supplier conu ;!{ 1 <, i nu•llt<lll.tl 
proputy, ~:ovcrnmcnul licenses •nd opprovals oml permit<, utolrt)' top i11 righu, wmroct "fiht<, worr.,.nties oml other intonsible prrsonol property of ony n>turr (.•II nf <oocl onl>nr,ihlc pcuonoll""l'"'l' being hereinafter collectively referred to os the 'l~tton&ibl<i') rebrr I to Fort Myen llcodr ICV. Rcso11, that certain tnilcr park loc:>ted in Fort Myers, County of Lee, St •lr of flo11da on rcol c<t>lr I<X'otnl in L<-c: County, Florida (the ' Real Estotc' ) and subject tn the fnlf •,•i11r; trrnl< onrl cnncli1inm 

I. ·nris /lssir,nrnent is nu.le >< ,J,Iitionol colloter>l orhl srcur ity fur >I noll nu,lc hy lenclrr to SI\ND OOLLI\R PROPERTIES, INC., • Florida corporation {"Borro wer") pur<~r>rot tn tlr •t ctr t>i n 
Mort&>f\e ond Scarrity AJ:rccmcnl ol even date herewith {the 'Mnrt~>r,e "'"I Security 1\~rccment'), which is evi.lcnccd by th~t cxrtoin flromissory Note onJ 1\ssumrtion 1\~:recrnellt of even dote, m><le hy Borrower p•yablc- to the order of Lendc.r in the toto! princip>l omount of T\VO MILI.ION N INETY-SEVEN TI-IOUS/IND TWO HUNDRED EIGHTY-nvo 1\NO 19/100 001 LI\RS (S2,097,282. 19). 

2. Subjea to the prO\ :Sions of the Mortg"!;e and Security 1\~;r«nlent, U.n 'cr rn>y, 01 its sole opt ion, ncrci~ its righu, benefits •nd privilcces in :uu.l 10 •ny one or more ol the lnungibles 
under this 1\ssi,nmcnt upon the occurrence ol :UI Event ol Odouh •s ddinnl under the Mortf\n&e ond Sccumy Agreement :utJ upon notice to Assignor thot under is excrcuing iu ri&hu hncunrlcr; however, thiJ /lssignm~lll lholl 1101 constitute an ossumption by unda of •ny .,r tire ol>lit>t ions nr 
/lssi&nor under any ln12ngibles unlm :tnd until under sluff exercise iu ri~hu hereunder, but notwitluundin' the forccoing Borrower 1h•ll continue to be.- li•l>le for oil obli~;otions tlrereu,.Jer. Borrower and 1\ssignor hereby •grccs to protect, delco J, indemnify •ml hold Lcn.lrr honnlcu from and •&•inn :my :md all loss, coS!, liobility or expense fonduding but not limited to ottnrneys' fee$ on.! 
expen:ses) resulting from ony foilure of Borrower 10 perform onJ ob•ervr, •• the tunc o111l in the rn:111ncr therein proviclal, "'Y o( the covenants, >r,r«menu ond ol>frt;>liOIIJ of Borrower <.:om>i ncrl in 
ony of the lnw1giblcs. 

}. Assigo.or moy continue 10 receive :md exercise oil ol ohe <~r.l•ts. l><·nrlll< •ml111rvilq:es under the lnt•ntiblcs so lon' :u Borrower is not in ddouh 111 the Jut, pron1pt oml <.ornplrte pcrforrnoncc •nd ol-servonee of the COVCII>nU, ogrccnoellts nnd ohfiJ;.Oitlnl of flurrawrr 11111ftr tfrr 
Monr.~te nml Security 1\~rrcmcnt. 

• · Borrower •&rccs 10 proln:L, ddwd, indemnify •ml lrolcl Lemler harmlcs• from •no •&~inn •ny ond all loss, con, liohility or expenses (inclurling hut '"" lrmirc.l to olluonrys' (, ... , ""'' expenses) in connection witlo under's exercise of its ri&hU lrerrurulrr. 

~. Dorrowcr hcrehy irrevocohly con:<~itutcs orul oppninu I ruder II< 111rr ., ,.1 l.>wf,.f J\lOrnry·in·f.•ct in 1\»i&nor's n;tmC' or in Ltmlrr $ n.unt, (H oal1r1 wi't"". lu t•ufnu.c ~11• i~l,t\ of "'' 'J:""' 



under ~ny of ohe Jnun~:iblco, oml snch powrr of couplrol witlo 011 inter<'~, is nrevouhlr 

C.. Asso,~nor represents ond w~rronu to Lcmlrr thot, :u o f the e•~•llnn hrreo!, Assi,;nor. 
(i) h:u good, omrkct;ble, ond indde:uiblc title to each of the lntant;iblcs ><<or,nctl herein to Lcutlrr (i~ 
th:tt Auignor h:u the frtt on.! nncncuonl>errcl rigl11 to convey the uone to Lender; ontl, (iii) tlo.t 
As.signor will ddend the tnrufcr comuonnuted lorrehy :n fovor o f Lender •~:•imt tlor lawful <~rbse<Jneno 
cloions ond demands o f ony other person or collity . A~sir,nor oho lrerrhy covrn.,nu with l.cnolcr tlw, 
fo llowing the dote hereof As•ignor will provide to Lrndrr, IIJl<l l'. rcqurst, witlonut otltlitinn•l 
consideration, all :u•istonce re:uonobly rcqucsto<l hy Lcn<lor to olcterrninr, ontl verify tl.e n>lllr r, 
omount, and loc:nio n of e:~eh of the lnton&iblcs ossignccl hrreby on Lr·lllrr. As•ir,no r oho covrr~> r\0< 
thot it shollonolte no dun~;cs in or omcmloncnu to ony of tloe lnunr.iblr<, wotlount tlor prior ..,,iucn 
coruent of Lender, ond shall not tender or oc«pt • surreml<t or c111 rl btion o f tloc lnt~nl\ihl cs, or 
further assign IX crotc ony !nrtlocr cncurnhnnce o r hypotlor<>tion uf A"ignoo'• interest under or on 
the lnl:lll&iblcs, without the prior wriuen consent o f Lemler. 

7. lltis Assignment :tnd the :tgreerncnu onolunderukings of A.-olinor locreun.lrr sbll he 
bindin& upon Assignor and its $Uttasors ~nd assigns ond slroll inure to tlor henrfit of l.rnolrr omlu• 
heirs, snc:ccssors ond assigns oml ony purd1oscr o! doc Mortg>gc ond Sccu1 io y Atrrcmrno, 01 "")' of 
them. 

8. 1\ssignor "llttS to onokc, execute ~ml deliver oil such further o r 01lditionol imtnunent• 
:u moy be necesnry tO utis!y ll1c intents ond purposes hereof nnd to perfect doe ns•ignrnent nude 
l•crcby. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Au ignor h:u executed this AsJignoncnt o1 of tloio Jd. o! y of Moy, 
199}. 

Si~:ncd, sated and ddivcrcd 
in the prCS('nU of: 

2 

SAND DOLLAR l'llOPCRT!ES, INI.., • 
Flo• icl~ corpoution , . / 



NOTICE OF FUTURR AUVANCE AND HECEII 'T 

J>urr.gnt IO 013fliU 697.04(2) of lht f'lorid3 Sl~lule$, l>Oiicc i~ hc1ehy given by I he un~cr~i&nc<l. 

UANCF'LORIDA. :1 f'alcr:~l Savings llank, rt'.h NAI'I.ES FEOEitAt SAVINGS ANI) LOAN 

ASSOCIATION, a corporarion org~nizcd untlcr 1hc laws of rhc Unircu Sralc\ of America,~~ M<llllpt;cc, 

under that ccrtoin Mougage, A~sicnment of Rcnls anti Senu1l)' A!:r«mcnl dared Scplcrnbcr 2. I 'JIIJ. anti 

recorded in O. R. Oook 168ft, Page 2650, of 1he Publrc Record< ol Lee Counry. r:tori•b. a~ nu~lr lred hy 

~Loan Assurnplion and Mo<lincnlion Agreemeut dared ~13y 27. 191111 and rccor<led in O.R. flouk I'J'I5. 

Page 833 of rhc Pu'illic Records of l.ee County, l"lorlcln, in favor of NA I'I.Ji'.S Ji'IWEHi\1, SA VI N(;S 

AND LOAN ASSOCIATION, a corporalion organiud under the laws or the Unilcd Stale.~ uf Arncoila, 

now known as UANCFLOJtJJ)A, a f-ederal Savin~ nonk. I hal SAND UOU.Ait I' ROI' EH'I'I ES, INC •. 

n f-lorida corporation, as Morrgagor, hns ~en auvanced the sum of ONC: IIUNDREIJ FIFTY 

THOUSAND DOLLARS (SISC.OI'O.(XI) under rile provi~ions set forth in A11iclc VI o! rhe Mnrrgage 

referenced :above. 

TI1c undcCJigncd. SAND l>OL.Li\R PROPERTIF.S, INC .. a l"lnri<b corporltion, a. Murlgal!nr. 

hereby acknowledges receipt of rhe sum of ONC: IIUNDRED f'lr-TY 'rliOUSAND DOI.I.AitS 

($150,000.00) on 0/\NCFLORIOA, a l"cde~l Savings Omk, Mo11gagce, ~~a rnorlgJgc Juan untlcr the 

provisions for futon: :ldvances in the Mongagc, Assignment of Rtnls ~~~~ Sccurily Agrccrncn: tbral 

Seplembcr 2, 1983 ~nc.l recf.rded in O.R. Book 1688, l'a~e 2650. uf the Public Hccord~ of l.cc Couuly, 

f'loriua :~s modified by ~ Loan Assumption ami Mo<lific.11ion Agrcemenl <iarcd May 27, 1'./RR ~~~~• 

recorded in O.R. Oool. 1995. Page 833 of rhc Public ltccorus of Lee County. Fluri<.IJ. 

Tl IE UNDC:RSIGNEO. WARRANTS AND ltt::Piti!SENTS Til AT 1 I lEY IIA VE NOT I'll I'll 

FOR RECORD 1\ NOTICU UMITING TilE MAXIM UM I'RINCII'AI. AMOUNT Til AT MA \' Ill: 

SECURC:D UNDC:R SAID MORTGAGE. PURSUANT TO I'LOIHDA STATUTI! 697.04 

WITN~ uur hand5 ~•kl sc~l~ rhis _d!}tt.•y t•l M~y. llJ93 
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Signed. solw :.'ld delivered 
in the presence o' : 

SAND DOI.J, AR 'ltOPRit1'1F.S, INC.. n 
Flonda corpor~t ion • A . 
By: c . ./7. ~Jf-Ll.­

IIARUY O~TCHER. President 

Before me perso~UIJy appeared THOMAS E. FINLAY. to me pcrso11211y known and known to 
me to '>c the individu~ described in and who e~eculcd the roregoing lns1rurncnt :u f"irsl Vice President 
or the above nuned a!rporllion and acknowledged IO and before me that he CAC:CUied sucJr instrumcnl A~ 
suc.h First Vice Preaidenl or said a~rporation. and that said inslrurnent in the free act and deed or said 
corporation, while under ~•h . 

Witneu my hand and offic~l ~I tl1ls /.:3 day of May, 199J . 

STATE OF !'LORIDA 
COUNTY or: Cc (..t., .· (" 

./. I 

..c Z~t . Ia • • 1 ~ .._ " •• ' .P 
NOTARY PUB(,.IC Gt:.-1z.y ~D.:;" 
l'rin1 Nanx: 1::Ntk~'''!d T . ,'1,. ,,w,. ~ 
My Commission CApires: 

! :: :: · : ·-:-· •·· !l.',l£ or n01110A 
:' l(~p ..u.v 

:,_• ·- 1~ 'l•hU \itlf£11~ ~1!.~ 

Before me person.,lly appeared JIARitY 0 . CUTCIIER. rrcshltnt or SAND DOLLI\ft 
PROPERTIES, INC .. a r:lorida corporation, to me person~lly known and known to me to be the 
lndividUJrl described In and who eucu1ed the !oreaoina inslrunxnl as President or the above r12n1Cd 
corporation and acknow!cdged to and berore nil' 1h:1t he u ceulcd such instrurncr~ liS such nr ~Aitl 
corporation, and thai .nl•J irulrumenl in the free ACI Alld deed of <~i.J tOrf'OrAiillll, ••hile under Cl~lh 

2 



• .. ~ . . 

Wiln~~, my h~1Kl ancJ omc:i~l sc~l1his Li <.by of M~y. 1993. 

Prcp:trcd By: 
Druce G. Fedor 
5801 Pelican Day Doutev:ud 
Naples, Aorida 33963 
(813) 597-1611 
r:torida O~r No. 949190 

,/ , / 
<.:..)/! t. lf..c. , n I ' •, ) ' "' ' ' II' 

NOTARY PUDLIC <::fi"'-(J.P.-1~~~ i . !'.f.."'"'"" ,, 
Prinl N:trnc: < r 1 Z • I =;:..:-.) · 
My Conunissio· capiu:s 

' • • •• •• " ... . ., # -~ ,.~" 
I' ' ' ' ~AYn.""-S 
{;,,/14 i :U1•,,11 'l~tt:4.l fi\.Ufl).. • 
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RESOLUTIONS OF CORPORATE SOARD 

Autho~tt~ t o Procu~e Loons 
Ce~tifi ~d Copy 

HEREBY CERTIFY that I em duly elected end qualified secretor~ nf SAND DOLLAR PROPERTIES , INC. end the keepe~ of the reco~ds and corpo~ete eeel of said corpor~tton; that the follouing is e true ~n~ co~rect copy of ~esoluttons d u ly adopted at a meet tnQ of th~ Board of Di~ectors thereof held in ftCCO~dance uith its by- lave in • t~ o ffice at 16299 5 ftn Ce~loe Blvd. Fort Myer5, Fl. 33906 on the 26th dey of Novembe~ , 1993 , end that tho eemo ere nou in fo~ce. 
CvP~ vr ~~ solutton ' RF. IT RESOLVED , ~hat ~he President of this co~Po~etion, or hts ~~cea~or~ tn office , oro au thori zed fo~ . '" behalf of and in the nome of this corpo~etion to: 

Cal Negotiate end procure loen5 uithout limit ; To refinance Ft. Myers Beech RV Resort; 
Cbl Gtve ser.u~ity fo~ any l iabili ties of this co~pore tion t o said Lender by pledge or assignme nt or a li~n uPon any per~onel propert~ . tengibl• , Qf thi s corpo~etionl <cl E~ecute in such f o rm as may be ~equi~ed by the Lender ell no~es end other e videncc5 of eurh loons, el l instruments of p 1 t.od~e , eeetgnment o r 1 i en, end thtlt note of t l u! some she 11 be "e lid unless so s i gn ed or endorsed , prov tded , hovever , tha t the endorsement of promissory notes discounted may be effected by any one of them. 
'RESOLVED FURTHER , Thet 5aid Lende~ be ar~ t t ie h ereby a uthori zed and di~ected to pay the p~oceode of ery such loans a e ~tr ec ted b y the persons ~o eutho~ized ~o sig~, uhether s o payabl~ t o the o~de~ of any said pe~sons tn their tndt vtdunl copeciti es o~ no~ . end uhether 5•Jch P~oc eed~ e~e ~eposited t o t.he individual ~redit of t~ny said pe~50ne or not ; ' RESOLVED FURTHER, That th i s ~esolution s hall con tinue i n rorc e , end eoid Lende~ may consider the holde rs ~r setd offices and their signatu~es , ~espectively , to be end con tinue ae set f orti. in the certificate of the secreto~y of this co~poreti on or.r.omponying a copy of this resolution uhen delive~ed to said L ~nder o~ in any similt~ subsequent certificate , until notice t o the contrary in uriting is duly served on sai d Lande~ · I HERESY FURTHER CERTIFY that the follouing n amed pe~sons hev~ b een duly elected t o the offices eet opposite the ir re~pective names , that they c or ti nue to hold these offices at the P~esent time , and that the a~pee~ing hereon ere the genuine, original eigne u~es of J7:;~eepec ti volyl 

Prc 'Jide nt ~~ v :ce P~ett~~-~-~~ ~~~~rL'-~~ecreto~y~--~ 

IN UITNESS UHEREOF hav e hereunto affixed my nom~ as ~~c~etery end hove c aused t he corpo~ate seal of eetd co~po~ett~n r.o be 8 f f t ><ed hereto th i e 26th day o f November, 1993: 

Secretory~~~~--
hereby certtfy that 1 am a ~•recto~ of ee id r.o~po~&tion ~~rl that the foregoing is ~ corre ct copy o f ruaoluti ons passed as th·~~in set fo~th, and that the ~ame a~e nov tn ful l fo~ce. 

0 >cO<W o<hoc >hoo S"'""'"Y-~-.12.~.i!P. 



QP{ERAJ. RELEASE 

COMES NOW HARRY CUTCfiER ("PARTY OP THE FIRST PART") 1 whose address is 2135 Crystal Drive, 137, Fort Hyers, Florida 
33907, for and in consideration of the sum of TEN DOLLARS ($10.00) 
and OTHER VALUABLE CONSIDERATION paid by CAPITAL SUNBELT/FUND "84, 
LTD., a Florida limited partnership ("PARTY OF THE SECOND PART"), 
the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, does hereby remise, 
release and forever discharge, and by those presents doee for 
h?JDself and his executors, administrators, successors and aseigna 
of and from all, and all manner of action and actions, cause and 
causes of action, suits, debts, dues, sums of money, accounts, 
reckonings, bonds, billa, specialties, covenants, contracts, 
con trovoraiea, agre•tmenta , promises, variances, trespaeses, 
damages, judgmento, executions, claims, and demands whatsoever, in 
law or in equity, which against the sai d Party of the Second Pa~t, 
the Party of the First Part ever had, now have, or which their 
executors, administrators or assigns hereinafter, can, shall or may 
have for 1 upon or by reason of Any mAtter 1 couae or thing 
whatsoever from the beginning to these presents, in relation to the 
Ft . Hyers Beach R. V. Resort. The Party of the First Part has 
previously advise~ the Party of the Second Part that the Mortgage 
and Note in the orl.ginal principal amount of $500,000.00 previously 
given by the Party of the Second Part to the Party of the Firat 
Part has been assignnd to FIRST INDEPENDENCE BANK OF FLORIDA and 
that this General Release shall have no force and e "fect upon said 
Mortgage and Note . 

The a foregoing notwithstanding, this General Release 
shall not effeet any third party aetion which may occur against the 
Part of the Second Part and is only a Release ao to the Party of 
the Firo:: Part and any action or cause of action which may 
originate as between them. Further, in the event it becomes 
necessary as a result of some action by a third party, the Party of 
the Firat Part may join the Party the Second Part i n such action . 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY OF LEE 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 
7th day of May, 1993 1 by HARRY CUTCHER, who is personally known t o 
me or who has produced N/A as i dentif ication and who did 
take and oath . 

My Commission Expires: 

IOOlAAY P\JiliC STATE CE FlOIUOA 
Hi l lHI ISSIOM llP . MJ I. ith 
801UO IHAU CLNUAI. IIi~. UliO. 

THIS INSTRUMENT PREPARED BY: 
Peter A. McFarlane, Esquire 
Peter A. McFarlane, P.A . 
5015 South Florida Avenue t21S 
Lakeland, Florida 33813 
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Fidelity National Title 
INS\lRANCE COMPANY Of PfliliSYLVANIA 

Ratdlng, Penn•rl•anla ·" Fid tlllr "4 ot~on ll T!ol< (:ompany 

ENDORSEMENT 

Allnched to and fonn iug part of Polley No . . 80-0409 
of. f idelity National Tll lfl fnsutar:tce Company of Pennsylvania 

Please b•e adviaad ve have aaended the aforesaid Policy ae follova: 

I. Oat·• of Policy: April 29, 1993 at 9:00a.m. 

2. Amount of lnaurance: $2,097 , 282. 19 

3. Named of Insured: BancPlorida f/k/a ~aplea Federal Savings and Loan As6ocintion 
and/or ita aucceaaora and aaaigns 

4. Subject to Tax Certificates 9110704 and 92 12364 

S. Sut..Jact to poaoilbla outata.n.JJ.nll ••••••••nta punuant to Reec;>lution 90-0J-27 
in •Ortichl Rer.u rd Book 21.58, page 3499. 

6. Horts•s• in Official Record Book 1728, page 4229 muat be subordinate to t he 
•or·t aaa• arul futun eclvnu!u belilii inaund herein. 

Al l other aattera re~ain i n £ull force and effect. 

This Endorsement. when counlersigned by an 11uthorl:ted s ignatory, •s made a part of lhe policy ant 
is suDjocm to all of the terms and provisions thereof and of any prior endorsemonrs themto. 

Except to the extent e•preuly staled, it neil her modifies any of the terms and pre>vlslons of the nolic 
and any prior endorsoments. nor does It extenll the elfeclive d<~le of the policy and any pr ir 
endorseriients, nor does It increase the face amount thereof. 

Signed Dnd s e aled this 

COUNTERSIGNeD 

.Sth 

... ~~·-~ tED SIGNATORY 
I\ Ural',....,....,. lllOfl' 

day of Hay • 1 s 9). 

Fidelity National Title 
LH1VI.N'Ca ("OWINf'f tW rvttf1f\.'I'Aif\A 

--
•ntn 

.. ,., ........................ . 
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'J_ :curily Title and Guaranty Comr \Y 

8ECURin · TITLE AND GUARANTY COMPANX 
'4501 T&llli&llli Trail North 
M&plaa, r lorida 33940 

JID1DIT riLl[ 110 I 

PHILIP L . a~ETT, ~ .A . 
2449 riAaT aTa&a~ 
~ .o. aox 22!11 
FORT KYERa, 1'L 33902 

PII.OPIIIIrf UCOilD Oll'lri:A 

Securily Title and Ou11ranty Company 

'J / 'J/93 

. . .. 
~ · 

~t 
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• Fidelity National Title 
I N~UR/\NCE COMPANY OF PENNSYLVANIA 

Rtadl n~: . l'tnnsyl~:t llia 

CHANGE OF NAME ENDORSEMENT 

This Company hn~ changed Its nnmc: fro m Aauica.a Til l~ ln;ur.mce Company w 

I-'IO~LJTY NATIONAl. TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY OF Pl::NNSVJ.YANIA 

All forms ore beln' reprinted with the ni!W name designation. 

.. . ~ ' 
~· ,. . .. 

In the: melnwhile, wherever the oornc: Ameriun Title Insurance Company uppcors in th<' o!t:lchcd rorm, 
it shall be deem~ lO be · · 

Fidclit~· National Title imurun~t Comp;,ny of Pcnnsyl\'unin. 

Wherever any !)Olley, endorscmtnt or .:ontrnct requires o. notice or o.ny other ~uucmenr in writing to be 
sent to this CompAny, It should be: odtlrcs.sed to irs office nt Po." OUic:c: Box 01·5002, Miami. Florida 33101. 

Thi5 EndClrsemem shall not be V~~lld or bintlin~ unlfl countcr~i¥nctl b)' on nuthNizcd si~:natory ns dcsig· 
noted below. 

Siened and Stllltd this .5th day of 

Countersi~ned: 

May • 19 93 . 

FldclilY N;uk•nal Title l n,urance Compftll}' 
of Pcnnsylvonin 
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• • Fidelity Nati9nal Title 
INSqlANCE C~IPNfr Of PENNSYLV~IA 

· . ENDORSEMENT 
Allachad to and forming part •lf Polley No.. 80-0409 of_fl dall ry Nallonal Title lnSI.rance Company of PannaylvaniOl 

1. Date of Polley• Apr~l 29, 1993 a t 9: 00 • ·•· 
2. Alllouot of Ioeur aoce: $2,097 , 282.19 

A fldcllly "4•uonal '!' hie ~11mp any 

3. Na~ed oC Inaur•d: BancFlorida t / k/ a H~plaa Federa l Savin&• and Loan Aaaociatlon and/ or it1 auccaa1ora and aaaisn• 
4. Subj ect t o Tax C•rt111catal 9110704 and 9212364 
5. Subj ect to poaliibla outlt&lidina aesaae•enr.ll ,.,.,. ....... "" "••~I .. • •AA ""· '" '" 
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Q~lT CLAIH BILL OP SALE 

KNOW ALL HEN BY THESE PRBSBRTS, that CAPITAL SUKBBLT/PUKD 84 , LTD. , a Florida Limited Par tnership, of the City of Lakeland , Stat e o f ~l o rida, party o f the f i r nt part , for and in conniderati on of the sur11 of TEN DOLLARS and OTHER GOOD AI•.) VALUABLE COKSIDERAT!OK l awful money of the United s t ates, t o it paid by SAND DOLLI'In PROPERTIES, INC. , a ~lorida corporation. of 16299 San Carlos Boulev~rd, Port Hyers Beach, Lee County, Fl orida 33908, party of th-. second part , the receipt whe reof 1a her eby acknowledged, has transferred, delivered and Quit Clai m and by these presents does tran•fer, deliver and Quit Claim unto the party of the second parl, its aucceaaora, executors, administrators and aaalgna, " whatever t · .. ~i · :: right, title and interest which the Party of · the Pirat , Par,~ ~ha• .. ~n ·":~~·· ~..J~~ the foll owing goods and chattels : 

Sl!:l!: KXHlBl'l' "A" ATTACHED RBRI!M'O A.ND INCORPORATED li!REll't POR 'I'HE GOODS MD CBAftELS 81UI't0 CONVEYED HEREBY. 
'1'0 HAVE AND TO HOLD the same unto the said party of the set:ond part, its executors, ad.ministrators and assigns forever. 
IN WITNESS 'fHI'!REOP t the said first party haa siqned anti sealed t hese presents t his Stn day of May , 1993. 

Signed, sealed and delivered 
in the presence of us: 

~ i qned: ~~- $--.­Print l'ta~e E. Eyans 

Signed: :!"1a-no- ~ \.,} '>lfta,,JO ,U~b 
i • Pr nt Kame: Nancy Strucbko 

STATE OP FLORIDA 
COON'I"Y OF J.a POLK 

.. 

The foregoin9 instrument wa• acltnowled9ed befor e rae thi• 5th day of MA> , 1993, by Lawrence w. Maxwell , 1111 President o f CI\P l'I'I\L SONBBLT/PUifD 8 4 , LTD., a Flo r ida Limited Partnership, on behalf of the Corporation. Jle)QIIWC io peraonall x known to me or hu produced 
a n oath. 

THIS INSTRUMENT PREPARED BY: 
P~t~r A. HoParlane, Eaquire Peter 1'\. HoParlane, P.A . 5015 South Plortde Avenue 1'15 Lakeland, Florida JSI1S 

as ident i ficati on and did t•ke 

Kot~r~ J oyce E. Evan• Commiesion lfo'. AA727298 
Co~iaaion Kxpirea : 12/ 28/tl 

I 
I 
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IIKlOJT " A" 

4-drawer tile cabillato 
S•ith Corona typewriter 
Hita copy ~nachine 
CBH 2-door upright cooler 
KHC cheat free&er 
Heillnk eefe 
lleoko 
'texa!l Inotrumente Calouletor 
Sharp Calouletore 
OHJIOH ooeh revleter 
Ba•eon 20- TV 
Oaele water cooler 
Olaeo front ehow oaaa 
Telephone a 
Dirt Devil Vaouu• Cleaner 
J pc . oat office ohoira 

. . . 

Sofa o)<feper 
OotJr oo .. oot. -
Hi9h1: e t and 
Dinette t able 
Choir• 
Bloc trio nang• 
Mefrit;~a rator 

doui.Jlo bod , c heat d co•••r 

and llutoh 

1982 Ford Pickup Truok 
Columbia Gol f Ca~t 
Club Car Cart w/<luoup I.Jody 
Grovoluy OitJor Lown Howwr 

. . 

... 
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lloko lled9o Trimme r 
Oceen,.,.ohino llodgo Tr invaec 
Billy Goot Leaf Dlower 
4 wood eproyor 
C0111pootor 
Hiooollor1oouo Tnol n 
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IUBORDINATION A9R£EHJHT 

THIS SUBORDINATION ~GREEHENT, entered into thia · 
day of !"ay, :.993, by and bet\oleen FIRST :':N<>EPENDENCE BI\N:-:-:-:K;--:;:;:0-;::F 
FLORIDA, 16780 San Carlo• Boulevard, s .w:., Port Hye,r:a , Florida 
33908, auccessor in interest to HARRY D. CUTCHER, F.H.B.C. 
UTILI'I'IIlC, ItlC., and F, H, BEACH Ki\MPGROUND, INC. ( "Subordinating 
Mortgagee"), BANCFLORIDA, A Federal Savings Bank, 5801 Pelican Bay 
BoulevarcS, Naples, Florida 33941 ("Priority Mortgagee•), and SA.NO 
DOLLAR PROPERTIES, INC. ("Owner") . 

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, the Owner owns the following described parcels 
of land located at 16299 San Carlo• Doulevard, Fort Hyera, Florida 
33908, together vith the building• and iaprovementa located on that 
property (collectively referred to aa the "Property • ) and JDOre 
fully deacrlbed aa follovaa 

PARCEI, Ia 

Lot 5 and the North 1/2 of Lot 6, Block 1, E. 
P. BATBS PINE RIDGE TRUCK PARKS according to 
the plat thereDf recorded in Plat Book 3, Page 
68, Public Rec orda of Lee County, Florida, 
being part of Section 6, Tovnehip 26 South, 
Range 24 Eaat, Lee County, Florida. 

PARCEL Ill 

A tract of land l ying in the N~ 1/4 of Section 
6, Townehip 46 South, Range 24 Eaat, Lee 
County, Florida, being part of Lot 5, Block 2 
of E. P . BATES PIN! RIDGII TRUCK FARMS, a a 
recorded in Plat Book 3, Page 68, of the 
Public Recorda of Lee County, Florida. Satd 
tract being more particularly deacribed aa 
followrt : 

Commencing at the 58 corner of Coastal 
Eatatea, a Mobile Ho- Subdiviaion, aa ahovn 
on the plat recorded in Plat Book 29, Pagea 78 
and 79, of the Public Recorda of Lee County, 
Florida. Said point being on the Weat right­
of-way line of Pine Ridge Road; thence ru n S. 
89.58'19"W along the South line of aaid 
Coaetal Batatea for 992.00 feet to the point 
of beginning; thence run s.o•oJ'04"E ' f or 
292.55 feet; thence run s.e2•1~ '4 6"W for,26.67 
feet; t hence run s . e9•56 ' 56"W for 239 . 94 feet, 
thence run N.0•37'03"W for 100.30 feet; thence 

1 
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run N.89.56'56·e f or 74.77 feet; thenc e run 
H.o•J7'0J•w for 66.00 feet; thence run 
H.89•22'57•e for 12. 00 feet; thence run 
N.o•J7 ' 0J•w for 4 b.OO feet; thence run 
S . 89.22 ' S7•w for 12,00 feet; thence run 
H.O•J7'03•w for 83. 89 feet to a point on the 
South l ine of aaid Coastal Estates, being a leo 
the North line of aaid Lot 5, Blu -:lc 2 of B. 1'. 
81\'.~ES PINE RIDGB TRUCK f'AIUIS 1 thence run 
N. s 9•S8'19•8 along aaid l ine for 194.53 feet 
to the point of beginning; containing 1. 4 71 
a cres . 

Toqether with eaaemente previouely owned by 
P.H.B.C. UTILITIES, INC . ae eet forth in 
Inetrument dated February 28 , 1983, and 
recorded in Official Recorda Book 1661, Page 
2731, Public Recorda of Lee County , Florida. 

Together with a n ea•-ent over 1 under and 
acroeet 

Lot 1 , Block s, Fn~t Hyere Beach · ~ampground 
Subdivieion , Unit 1 1 recorded in Plat Book 35 
at Pa<Je 47 1 and aero•• Sunburet Lane and the B 
286.61' of Starduet Drive. The eaee111ent 
deacribed ia tor the purpose of aaintenance of 
the berm located within the utility property 
deacribed in PU\CBL II &bove and for no ot her 
purpoae; and 

WBBRBJ\51 the owner• a predeceeeora in intereat 1 by an 
inetrument dated Sept.-bar 2, 1983, granted and conveyed to the 
PrioL..i..ty t.lortgao;ee a 110rtgage encuaberlng the P.roperty 1 eaid 
mortgage being recorded in Official Recorda Book 1688, Page 2650 of 
the Public Recorda of Lee County , Fl orida, a a a-nded and as 
modified moat recently prior to the owner ' • execut.ion of that 
certain Aaau.ption Agreement ' Releaee of Liability on Hay 7 , 1993, 
by that certain Loan Aaaumption and Modification Agree-nt, dated 
Hay 27, 1988, recorded on June 9, 1988, in the Official Records 
Book 1995, Page 833, Public Recorda of Lee County, Florida, i n the 
principal a1110unt of TWO KILLION FIFTY 'l'ROUSAND AND N0/100 DOLLARS 
{$2,050,000.00); -~d 

MBBR.!.AS 1 the Owner • • predeceaoore in intereet, by an 
inatru•ent dated Hay 29 1 1984, granted and . c onveyed to the 
Subordinating Mortgagee a mortgage encUlllbering the Property and 
aecurln9 the pay.ent of the principal eua of FIVB BUND.R!D 'l'HOUSI\ND 
~NO N0/100 DOLLARS ($500,000 .00) with intereat ( •Subordinated 
Mortgage• ) , which Subordinated Mortgage wae rec orded in Official 
Recorda Book 1728, at Page 4229, of the Public, Rec orda of Lee 
County, Florida ; end ... 
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WI:IERBI\S, the Owner is the successor in interest to 
CI\P~TAL SUNBELT/FUND 84, LTD., a Florida Limited Partnerahip, and 
tho Owner. has requested and the Priority Mortgagee haa agreed to 
allow the OWner to aasume the Mortgage in favor of the Priority 
Mortgage e.J,d to advance the OWne r an additional ONE HUN DRI!D FIFTY 
TIJO:US AND AND N0/100 DOLLARS ($150, 000. 00) by means of an instrument 
kno~n as Notice of Future Advance and Receipt dated the 7th day of 
May, 1993, contingent upon the Subordinating Mortgagee agreeing to 
Bubordinate ita mortgage t o said fu nds, sai d funds to be used for 
improvements to the Property and to be disbursed by the Priority 
Mor·tgagee i and 

WBERBJ\S, the parties to this Subordination Agreement 
dee.ire that the 11 "" of the Subordinating Mortgagee shall.l be 
pootponed in lien ~nd operation, in the ful l amou nt, to the l ien 
and operation of the Priority Mortgage, a 11 modified by ~hat 
certain Assumption Agreement ' Release of Liability and Notice of 
Future Advance and Receipt, dated the 7th day of May, 1993, i.e., 
an aggregate of TWO MILLION NINETY-SEVEN THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED 
BIGBTY-TWO AND 19/100 DOLLARS ($2,097,282.19), and recorded on May 

, 1993, in Offici al Records Book , at Page of the Public 
Recorda of Lee County, Florida, (hererilafter colleqtively referred 
to .ae the "Prioritr Mortgage"). 

NOW, THEREFORE, in coirhoideration of the aum of TEl. 1\ND 
N0/100 DOLLARS ($10.0 0! and for other good and valuable 
consider ation, the receipt of which is acknowledged by execution of 
this Subordlna.tion Agreement , the parties hereto, intending to be 
legally bound by this Subordination Agreement, agree as followa: 

Subordination o1 Subordinate~ Mortgage 

1. The Subordinated Mortgage ia subordinatftd and 
postponed in lien, payment, and distribut i on on any judicial sal e 
of the Property to the lien of the Priority Mortgage, as ~odified 
and amended , t o the full extent and in the aggregate amount of all 
advances, renewals or extensions made or to be made by the ~riority 
Mot""tgagee up to an aggregate amount of TMO MILLION NINBTY-·SBVEN 
'!'HOUSAND TWO HUNDRED BIGHTY-TWO AND 19/100 DOLLARS ($2,097, 282 .• 19). 
However , Priority Mortgagee agrees that any future advances above 
the $2,097,282.19 Priority Mortgage will not be aubordinated 
without the prior written consent of the Subordinating Mort9agee. 

2. The subordination of the Subordinated Mortgage to 
the lien of the Priority Mortgage ahall have the same fo re• and 
effect as though the Priority Mortgage, as modified, had been 
exe·cuted, delivered, and recorded in the Public Recorda of Lee 
County , Florida, prior to the ex·ecution, delivery, and recordation 
of t he Subordinated Mortgage. 
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STATE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY 01" LEI! 

OK'NER 

SAND DOLLAR PROPERTIES, INC. 
A Florida Corporation · 

llth The foregoing inatrume~t waa acknowledged before •e t hi• 
day of Hay , 1993, by 5eoo !Sellv , aa 

VlOit ~~t ot FIRST INDBPEHDBNCB BANK OP' !"LORIDA, 
auece5aor ln lntereet to HARRY D. CUTCRBR, F.H.B .C. UTILITIES, 
INC. 1 and F .H . BBACH XAHPGROUND, INC. RAYHOND BUI LDING SOPPLY 
CORPORATION , on behalf of the corporation . Be ia perao nalli known 
to me or tvaa produced Penonally J(nown aa iden.titioat o n and 
did take AI !, oath . 

' 

STATE OP' FLORIDA ·· 
COUNTY OP' COLLIER 

NOTARY PUBLIC 

dgn \.£ ~ ' _,-;(...{~:, l(, H Lc"t ...;r • .:.. 
print ,,.._.,, ,, y\ 11. '''•''"''"oJ 
Com.iuion No. CC If /..a!l-.3t 3 

.. 

The foregoing i natrument waa acknowledged before me; tlois 
day of Hay, 199J, by , as Firat Vice 

President of Bl\NCFLORIDA, on behalf o f the corporation . He h 
personally known to me or haa produced ae 
identification and did take an oath. 

Hy Commiaaion Expire11 
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Default 

3. If any proceedings brou?ht by the Subordinatin<J 
Mortgagee , or by a ny successors or ase1gns of the Subordinating 
Mortgagee , against the Property , whe ther f o reclosure proceedings 
are commenced on the Subordinated Mortgage o r in execution of any 
judgment on ~he note or bond that it secur,a, the judicial sale in 
connection wi th the proc eedings s hal l not d i scharge the lien of the 
Priori t y Mortgage , as modified . ThP forec losure proceedings shal l 
be specif i call y advertised as being under end sub j ect to the lien 
and payment of the Priority Mortgage, a a modified. 

Parties Bound 

4. This Subordination 1\greemen t shall be bindi ng on a nd 
inure to the ben11fit of the respec t ive hairs, succeaaora, and 
aeaigne of the parties. 

This Subordinat ion Agreement is given, executed, a nd 
delivered by the undersigned on the aame day and year first written 
above. 

WITNESSES: 

s ign 
print 

si~n·~----------------------
pr1nt 

s ign 
prin t 

4 

SUBORDINATING HORTOAOEB 

FIRST INDBP!NDENC8 BANP: OP 
l"LORIDI\, aucoeeeor in i ntereat 
to HARRY D. CUTC3ER, F . M. B. C. 
UTILITIBS, INC. , and l". M. 8!1\CH 
JU\HPGROUN D, INC • 

BY•tif"'k . / , l ( ,. ..-t-

PRIORITY HORTQAOEB 

81\NCl"LLRI DI\1 A Federal 

•••l··~ 
y I~ 

BY : w .• · rlritte Pr~ 
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STATE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY OF LEB 

The foregoing instrument was a cknowledged before me this 
11 d .ty of Hay, 1993, by BARRY D. CUTCHER, as President .of SAND 

DOLLI\R PROPERTIES 1 INC., on bohalf of t he corporation. He is 
personally known to me or has produced _ 1StQt! as 
identi fioati<•n eud did take an o a th • 

My Commission Expires : 

li'l :::5:!::.--:: I 
THIS INSTRUKBNT PREPARED BYI 

PHILIP L. BUIUIBTT, ESQ. 
PHILIP L. BURNETT, P.A. 
Poet Office Box 2258 
Fort Hyers, FL 33902 
(813) 334-1922 

• 
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NOTARY PUBLIC 

sign /~6 l.f, I ~Cir:6•, , 
print IXDm . twrr 
Commission No . a:l126242 



Exhiibit c 

TI>e reacquisition of the Fon Myers Beach R.V. Reson (including the wastewater 
treatment fac)ljty) was brought about througlil Sand Dollar Propenies, Inc. 's assumption of 
Bancflorida Loan No. 29242618 with a furore advance in the amouru of $150,000. The 
documents penlneot to that transaction are included in Exhibit B. 

lC: I \doc• \fllbTV\•.JC.hibl t .• , doc 
O.C~r 11. 1ttl 



See Exhlbics B and C above. 

1Co\doco\ f.Orv\ oxhlblto .doo 
Dac~r 11, 1115 

Exhibit 0 



Exhibit E 

See PSC Order No. 14060 issued 2-5-85. 

leo\doeo\!ob<v\oxb1b1 Lo doc 
_,o,un 



Exhibit F 

'fbe books and records of Capital Sunbelt!Fund '84, Ud. are available for inspecllion by 
the Coowlssion through contacting the individual listed in response to paragraph I above. 

l .c: . \cloc:a\tabrv\ubibiLa .doc 
o.c~r 11. ttts 



Exhibit G 

Copies of the federal income taX returns of Capital Sunbelr/Fund '84, Ltd. are available 
to the Commis;;,ioo lhrougb contacting the individual listed in response to paragraph I above. 

l .o • \ckx• Uttbrv\u;h.lbiU. doc 
Deellllt:an' 11 • lt tt 



Exhlbit H 

f'..s indicated in Exhlbit A, the system is not currently operational. Rather, it has been 
taken off line and is interconnected to the Lee Cowuy Public Utility System. ,'\.5 such. the 
system is DOt out of compliance with any applicable standards set by the Department of 
Environmental Protection. 

1C •\doc•\t.arv\•~Jblt• .doo 
o.c.-..:r u . 1 tiS 



See Exhibit B. 

lc r\doee\f~rv\••hibtte .doe 
o.e.-..r 20 . uu 

Exhibit L 



SEWER TARIFF 

SAND POl I AR PRQPERUES. INC. 

(Name of Company) 

FILED WITH FLORIDA PUBUC SERVICE COMMISSION 

Ham Cutcher 
Issuing Officer 

Presjdeot 
Title 
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Original Sheet No. 2.0 

NAME OF COMPANY Sand Dollar Prooenjes. Inc. 

SEWER TARifF 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 
SHEET NUMBER 

Territory Ser1ed . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3.0 

Miscellaneous . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4.0 

Technical Tenns and Abbreviations . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5.0 

lndex of Rules and Regulations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6.0 - 7.0 

Rules and Regulations .... ....... ... . ...... ............... 8.0 - 14.0 

Index of Rate Schedules . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15.0 

Rat.e Schedules . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16.0 - 17.0 

Index of Standard Forms . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18.0 

StAndard Forms . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19.0- 22.0 

Contracts and A grccmcms . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Ham Cuwber 
Issuing Officer 

Pres idem 
Title 
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Original Sheet No. 3.0 

NAME OF COMPANY Sand Qo!lar Prooonjes. Inc . . 

TERRITORY SERVED 

Please refer to description of territory served as filed in Docket Number 27l·S, Order 
Number 8949, issued 7/12179. 

Township 46 South- Range 24 East 

Section 6 

Staning at an iron pin in the center of Pine Ridge Road marldng the southeast comer of the 
oortbeast 1/4 of said section; Thence Nonh 00 degrees, 38 minutes 50 seconds East a 
distance of 810.42 feet along the center line of Pine Ridge Road said center line being the 
east boundary line of said Section 6; lbence Nonh 89 degrees, 50 minutes , 19 seconds West 
a distance of 33 feet to a point on the westerly right of way liM of Pine Ridge Road to a 
POINT OF BEGINNING; Thence continue Nonh 89 degrees, 50 minutes, 19 seconds West 
a distance of 2513.52 feet; Thence Nonh 00 degrees, 36 minutes, 02 secon<!s West a 
distance of 492.98 feet; Thence Nonh 89 degrees, 51 minutes, 42 seconds East a distance of 
2518. 16 feet; Thence South 00 degrees, 55 minutes. 50 seconds East a distance of 493.22 
feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING. 

Haav Cutcher 
Issuing Officer 

President 
Title 
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NAME OF COMPANY Sand Dollar Pr9oenies. Inc. 

MJSCEY.ANEOUS 

N/A 

OrigiiUll Sheet No. 4.0 

Harzy Cutcher 
Issuing Officer 

President 
Title 
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Original Sheet No. 5.0 

NAME OF COMPANY Sand Dollar Prooenies. Inc, 

TECHNICAL TEEMS AND ABBREVIATIONS 

1.0 "COMPANY" - Sand Dollar Properties, Inc. 

2.0 "CONSUMER" -Any person, fum, association, corporation, governmental agency or 
similar organization supplied with sewer service by the company. 

3.0 "SERVICE" - Service, as mentioned m this tariff and in agreement with customers, 
shall be construed to include, in addition to all sewer service required by the customer 
the readiness and ability on the pan of the company to furnish sewer service to the 
customer. Service shall conform to the standards set fonb in Section 367.111 of the 
Florida Statutes. 

4.0 "CUSTQMER'S INSTALI.ADON" - All pipes, shut-offs. valves, futures and 
appliances or apparatuS of every kind and nature disposing sewage located on the 
customer's side of "Point of Collection • whether such installation is owned by 
customer, or used by customer under lease or otherwise. 

S.O "POlNI OF CONNECTION"- The point where the company's pipes or meters are 
conoceted w:tb pipes of the consumer. 

6.0 "MAIN" - Shall refer to a pipe, coodu:it, or othe.r facility installed to convey sewer 
service from individual ;ervice lines or other mains. 

7.0 "SERVICE UNES" - The pipes of the company which are connected from the mains 
to point of collection. 

8.0 "BATE SCHEPULE" - Refers to rates or charges for the particular classification of 
service. 

9.0 "COMMISSION" - Refers to Florida Public Service Commission. 

10.0 "CERIJFICATE" - Means the sewer certificate issued to the company by the 
Commission. 

11.0 "CUSTQMER" - Means the person, fi.nn or corporation who has entered into an 
agreement to receive sewer service from the Company and who is lil1ble for the 
payment of that sewer service. 

Harrv Cut:cber 
Issuing Officer 

Pres idem 
Title 



Original Sheet No. 6.0 

NAME OF COMPANY Saoc! Dollar Prooenies. l !!C. 

INPEX OF RULES AND REQULATIONS 

RVLENYMPER SHEET NVMBER 

1.0 Policy Dispute . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8.0 

2 .0 General lnfcrmation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8.0 

3.0 Signed Application Necessary . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8.0 

4 .0 Applications by Agents . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8.0 

5.0 Withholding Service • . . . . . . . . . • . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . 9.0 

6.0 Extensions ... . ............•..... . ................. 9.0 

7.0 Limitation of Use ............• . . . .. . ................. 9.0 

8.0 ConLinuiry of Service . ... . .....• . . .. . . ............. . ... 9.0 

9. 0 Type and Maintenance . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . I 0. 0 

10.0 Change of Customer's lu tallation .......................... 10.0 

11.0 Inspection of CUstomer's Lnslallalion .........•.............. 10 .0 

12.0 Protection of Company's Propeny . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . • . . . . . . I 0 . 0 

13.0 Access LO Premises . . • . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . II . 0 

14.0 Right of Way or Easements ......•••..................... 11.0 

15.0 Billing Periods . . . .. .. . .. . ............................ 11.0 

16.0 Delinquent Bills . .................. .. ................ 11 .0 

17.0 Payment of Water and Sewer Service Bills Concurrently . . . . . . . . . . . . 11 .0 

Ham Cuccher 
Issuing Officer 

President 
TiLle 



NAME OF COMPANY Sand Dollar Propenjt$. Inc. 

INDEX OF RUI ES AND REGULATIONS 

RULE NUMBER 

18.0 E· :dence of Consumption 

Origilllll Sheet No. 7.0 

SHEET NUMBER 

12.0 

19.0 Tax ClauSo: . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . ............. 12.0 

20.0 Change of Occupancy ............. .•.... .............. 12.0 

21.0 Unautborized Conoc:ctions - Sewer ..•...•.. ..... ............ 13.0 

22.0 Adjusunent of BilJs ...........•.. . .................... 13.0 

23.0 CUstomer Deposit .........•............ ...... ........ 13 .0 

24.0 Filing of Contracts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14.0 

!larry Cut-cher 
Issuing Officer 

PresideD! 
Title 



Origi.nal Sheet No. 8.0 

NAME OF COMPANY Sand Dollar Properties. Inc. 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 

1.0 POUCY DISPUTE - Any dispute between the company and the customer or 
prospeaive customer regarding the meaning or application of any provision of t.his 
tariff shall upon written request by either party be resolved by the Florida Public 
Service Commission. 

2.0 GENERAL !NFOBMATION · The company's Rulr.s llJld Regulations. insofar as !hey 
are inconsistent with any Stawte, Law or Commission order shall be null and void. 
These Rules and Regulations are a pan of the rate schedules, applications and 
contracts of the company and in the ab:seoce of specific written agrecmem to the 
contrary, they apply without modification or change to each and every customer to 
whom the company renders sewage service. 

In the event that a portion of these Rules and Regulations are dedared 
unconstiwtional or void for any reason by any coun of competeD! jurisdiction, S1Jch 
decision shall in no way affect the validity of the remaining portions of the Rules and 
Regulations for sewage service unless such court order or decision shall so direct. 

The compan~• shall provide service to all customers requiring such service within the 
territory described in its certifi.cate 11pon such terms as are set forth in this tariff. 

3.0 SIGNED APPUCATIO.'i HECESSABY - Sewage service is furnished only upon 
signed application or agmement accept.ed by the company and the conditions of such 
application or agreement are binding upon tbe customer as we.ll as upon the company. 
A copy of the application or agreement for sewer service accepted by the company 
will be fumisbed to the applicant on request. 

The applicant shall furnish to the company the correct name, street address or lot and 
block number, at wbich sewer service is to be rendered. 

4.0 APPLICATIONS BY AGENIS - AppLications for sewer service requested by tinns. 
partnerships, associations. corporations and others. shall be rendered only by duly 
authorized parties. When sewer service is rendered under agreement or agreements 
entered into between the company and an !agent of the principal. The use of such 
sewer service by the principal or agent shall constiwte full and complete ratification 
by the principal of the agreemem or agreementS et!ICT'Cd into berween agent and the 
company a!ld under which such sewer serviCe is rendered. 

Harrv CU!s:her 
Issuing Office•· 

Presjdcm 
Tille 



Original Sheet No. 9.0 

NAME OF COMPANY Sand Dollar Propeojes. Inc. 

5.0 WIIHHOLPING SERVICE -TI1e company may withhold or discontinue sewer 
service reodered under application made by any member or agent of a household. 
o•canization or business unless all prior iP<i~~tc®ess 10 the company of such 
how_ehold, organization or busi.ness for sewer service has been settled in full . 

Service may also be discontinued for any violation by the customer or consumer of 
any rule· c•r regulation set fortb in this Lariff. 

6.0 EXTENSIONS - Extensions will be made to lhe company's facilities in compliance 
with lhe Rules/Orders/Tariff by the Commission. 

7.0 LIMIIATION OF USE - Sewer service purchased from the company shall be used by 
lhe CODSlllller o.nly for lhe purposes specified in the application for sewer service. 
Sewer service furnished to the consumer shall be for the consumer's own use and 
sewage shall be received directly from the consumer into the company's main sewer 
lines. In no case shall a consumer, except with the written consent of the company. 
extend l:lis Lines across a street, alley. lane. coun, propeoy Line, avenue, or other 
way, in order to furnish sewer service for adjacent propeoy, even though such 
adjacent propeoy may be owned by him. In case of such unauthorized extension, sale 
or dispo.sitio1 is discontinued and full payment is made of bills for sewer service. 
calculated 011 proper classificaLions and rate schedules and reimbursement in full made 
to the company for all -:xtra expenses ~um:4 for clcritl!l work. testing, and 
inspections. 

8.0 CONTINUITY OF SERVICE - The company will at all t.imes use reasonable 
diligence to provide continuous sewer service, and having used reasonable diligence, 
shall nol be liable lO the CIISlOmer for failure or inlerruption of continuous sewer 
service. The company shall llOI be liable for any act or omission caused directly or 
indirectly by strilces, labor troubles, accident, litigations, breakdowns, shutdowns for 
emergency repairs, or adjusunents, act of sabotage, enemies of the United States, 
Wars, United States, State, Municipal or other govenunenlal intcrfere!DCC. acts of god 
or olher causes beyond its control. If at any time the company shall interrupt or 
discontimue its service for any period greater than one hour, all customers affected by 
said interruption or discontinuance shall be given not less than 24 hou:rs notice. 
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9.0 IYPE AND MAINTENANCE- The customer's pipes, apparatus and e.quipmeru shall 
be selected, installed, used and maintained in accordance with the standard practice. 
conforming with the RulC$ !1M Regulations of the Company, and in full compliance 
with I'll laws and governmental regulations applicable to same. The company shall 
not be responsible for the maintenance and operation of the customer's pipes and 
facUlties. Tbe customer expressly agrees not to utiliz.e any appliance or device which 
is not propo~rly constructed, controlled .and protected, •. r which may adversely affect 
the sewer service; and the company reserves the rii;bt to discontinue or withhold 
sewer service to such apparatus or device. 

10.0 CHANGE OF CUSTOMER'S INSTALLATION - No changes or increases in 
customer's installation, which will materially affect the proper operation of the pipes. 
mains, or stations of the company shall be made without written consent of the 
company. The customer will be liable for any change resulting from a violation of 
this rule. 

I 1.0 INSPECTION OF CUSTOMER'S INSTALLATION · All customer's sewer service 
installations or changes sh.all be inspected upon completion by competent authority to 
ensure that customer's piping, equipment, and devices have been installed in 
accordance wit ':I accepted standard practice and such local governmental or other rules 
as may be in effect. Where municipPI or other governmental inspec.tion is required 
by !OC1!1 ru!C$ or o~. me compMy call!lot render sewer service until such 
inspection has been made lJld a formal notice of approval from the inspecllltg 
auth.ority h.as been received by the company. 

The company reserves the right to inspect the customer's installation prior to 
rc.odering sewer service and from time to time th~reaflcr, but assumes no 
responsibility whatsoever for any portion thereof. 

12.0 PROTECTION OF COMPANY'S PROPERT'( - The customer sh.aU exercise 
reasonable diligence to protect the company's propeny on the customer's premises, 
and shall knowingly permit no one but thf company's agents, or persons authorized 
by law, to have access to the company's pipes and apparatus. 

In the event .:~f any loss, damage to propeny of the company caused by or arising out 
of carelessness, .1eglect or misuse by the customer, the cost of makjng good such loss 
or repairing such damage shall be paid by the customer. 
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13.0 ACCESS TO PREMISES - The duly aulhorW:d agents of !he company shall have 
access at all reasonable holliS to !he premises of !he customer for the purpose of 
m$talling, maintaining and inspecting or removing company's property, and olher 
puq'lOses incident to performance under or termination of the company's agreement 
with the customer and in such perfonrumce shall not be liable for trespass. 

14.0 RIGHT OF WAY OR EASEMENTS - The custom·r shall grant or cause to be 
granted to the company and without cost 10 the company all rights, easements, 
permits, and privileges which are necessary for !he rendering of sewer service. 

15.0 BILLING PEBJODS- Bills for sewer service will be rendered (Monlhly, Bimonthly, 
Quarterly), bills are due when rendered and shall be considered as received by 
customer whe.n delivered or mailed to sewer service address or some other place 
mutually agn:ed upon. 

Nonreceipt of bills by customer shall not release or diminish obligation of customer 
wilh respect to payment thereof. 

16.0 DELINQUENT BU.l.S - Bills are due when rendered, and if not paid wilh.in twenty 
(20) days thei'Cllfter become delinquent, and sewer service may !hen, after five t5) 
days written notice be discontinued. Service will be resumed only upon paymem of 
all past-due bills and pt.nalties, together wilh a reconneet.ion charge established on !he 
basis of the expenses ilx.urred in the reconneetion and restoration of service which 
shall be nondiscriminat.ory in its application. TIICrc shall be no liability of any kind 
against the company by reason of discontinuance of sewer service to the consumer for 
failure of the consumer to pay the bills on time. 

No panial payment of any bill rendered will be accepted by !he company. exce:pt by 
agreement wilh company, or by order of the Commission. 

17.0 PAYMENT OF SEWER AND WATER SERVICE BILLS CONCURRENTLY -
When bolh sewer and water service are provided by !he company payment of any 
sewer service bill rendered by !he company to a sewer service consumer shall not be 
accepted by the company wilhout the simultaneouS or concurrent payment of any 
water service bill rendered by !he company. If !he charges for sewer service are not 
so paid, the coaopany may discontinue bolh sewer service and water service to the 
consumer's premises for nonpayment of the sewer service char~es or if the charges 
for wat.er service are not paid !he company may discontinue bolh water service and 
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sewer service to the customer's premises for nonpayment of the water service charge. 
The company shall not reestablish or reconnect sewer service and water service or 
eiUler of such services until such time as aU sewer service charges and water ~rvice 
charges and all other expenses or charges established or provided for by these Rules 
and Regulations. 

18.0 EVIDENCE OF CONSVMPTION - The initiation or :ontinuation o r resumptions of 
water service to the premises shall constitute the in.itiation, continuation, or 
resumptions of sanitary sewer service to the premises, regardless of occupancy. 

19.0 TAX CLAUSE- A municipal or county franchisee UlJt levied upon a water or sewer 
public utility shall not be incorporated in the ra.te for water or sewer service but shall 
be shown as a separate item on the utility's bills to its customers in such municipality 
or county. 

This charge must be approved by the Commission before being incorporated in the 
customer's bills. 

20.0 CHANGE OF OCCUPANCY - When change of occupancy takes place on any 
premises supplied by the company with sewer service, WRITTEN NOTICE thereof 
shall be given at the office of the company not less than three (3) days prior to the 
date of change by the ou1going customer, who will be held responsible for all sewer 
service used on such premises until such written notice is so received and me 
company has had reasonatle time to discontinue sewer service. However, if such 
writteu notice has not been received, the application of a succeeding occupant for 
sewer service will automatically terminate the prior account. Customer's deposit may 
be transferred from one service loca.tion to another, if both locations are supplied by 
the company. Customer's deposit may NOT be transferred from one name to 
another. 

For the convenience of its customers. the Company will accept telephone orders. to 
discontinue or transfer sewer service and will use all reasonable diligence in the 
execution thereof. However, oral orders or advice shall not be deemed binding or be 
cousidered formal notification to the company. 
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21.0 UNAUTHORIZED CONNECDONS - SEWER - Conncctions to the company's 
sewer sySlem for any purpose whatsoever are to be made only by employees of the 
company. Unauthorized eoll.DCCdons render the service subject to immediate 
discontinua.lCC without ootice and sewer $erVi~ will DOl be restored until such 
unauthorized connections have been removed and unless settlement is made in full and 
for sewer service estimated by the company to have been used by reason of such 
unauthorized connection. 

22.0 ADJUSJMENT OF BIT.lS - When a customer has bee'l overcharged or undercharged 
as a result of incorrect application of the ra.te schedule. or. if sewer service is 
measu.red by water consumption, a meter error is determined, the amount may be 
credited or billed to the customer, as the case may be. 

23.0 CUSTOMER DEPOSIT- ESTABU SHMENT OF CBEPIT- Before rendering 
service, the company may require an applicant for service to satisfactorily establish 
credit, but such establishment of credit shall not telieve the customer from complying 
with the utilities rules for prompt payment. Credit will be deemed so established if: 
(A) the applicant for service furnishes a satisfac:tory guarantor to secure payment of 
bills for the service rendered; (B) the applicant pays a cash deposit; (C) the applicant 
for service fumis'les an irrevocable letter of credit from bank or a surety bond. The 
amount of initia: deposit shall be the following according to meter she: 

518" X 3/4" 

I" 
1-112" 

2" 

Residcmjp! 
? 

N/A 
N/A 
N/A 

General Service 
Two (2) times 
estimated monthly 
bill. 

N/A 
N/A 
N/A 

The company may require, upon reasonable written notice of not less than 30 days, 
such request or notice being &<.ilarate and apa.rt from any bill for service, a new 
deposit, where previously waived or returned, or an additional deposit, in order to 
secure payment of current bills; provided, however, that the: total amoum of the 
required deposi• shall not exceed an amount equal to the averoge actual charge for 
water and/or sewer service for two monthly billing periods for the 12 month period 
immediately prior to the date of notice. In the event the customer has had service 
less than 12 molllhs, then the utility shall base Its new or additional deposit upon the 
average acrua1 monthly billing availAble. 
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1be company will pay interest on customer deposits at the rate of 6~ per aMum. 
1be payment of interest wUI be made once each year as a credit on regular bills, and 
OIJ flll8l bills wben service is discontinued. No cuswmer depositor will rc<:eivc 
~on his deposit untll at least six (6) months of continuous service, then interest 
will oe paid from the date of the commencement of service. The company will pay 
or credit accrued interest to the customers account during the month of NIA 
each year. 

After a residential customer bas establisbed a sausfactory payment record and bas had 
continuous service for a period of 23 months, the company shall refund the 
customer's deposit provided the customer bas 001 , in the preceding 12 months (a) 
made more than one late payment of the biU (after the expiration of 20 days from the 
date of mailing or delivery by the utility); (b) paid with a cbeck refused by a bank; 
(c) been disconnected for nonpayment, or at any time, (d) tampered with the meter, 
or (e) used service in a fraudulent or unauthorized manner. Nothing in the rule shall 
prohibit the company from refunding a deposit in less than 23 months. 

24.0 Tile company shall file with the Commission copies of all Guaranteed Revenue 
Contracts or special contracts for the sale of its product or services in a manner not 
specifically eovered by its standard regulations or approved rate schedules prior to 
execution. 
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INPEX OF RAlE SCHEPULES 

Gcr.::l'l! l Service, GS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16.0 

Residential Service, RS • . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • 17.0 

Multi-Residential Service, MS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18.0 
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NAME OF COMPANY Sand Dollar Prooenies. Inc. 

GENERAL SERVICE 

RAIE SCHEDULE GS 

Original Sheet No. 16.0 

AVAIL\BILITY - Available throughout the area served by the company. 

APPUCABIUTY - To any customer for which no otbt. - schedule applies. 

Subject to all of the Rules and Regulations of this tariff and Geneml 
Rules and Regulations of the Con.mission. 

Me).er Size Base Facility Charge Gallonage Charne 

5/8" X 3/4" 
I • 

1-1/5. 
2" 
3" 

MINIMUM CHAP&E - BFC 

s 4.251 

s 10.63 
s 21.25 
s 34.00 
$289.()()2 

fEB-

(Per 1,000 Gallons) 
$1.58 
$1.58 
$1.58 
$!.58 
$1.58 

Meter siz.c: per month 

IEBMS OF PAYMENT - Bills are due and payable when rendered and become delinquent 
i;" not paid within twenty (20) days. Afier five (5) days wrilten 
nl'tice, service may then be discontinued. 

'Love's Ice Cream Parlor uses this rate . 

2Ft. Myers Beach Reson uses this rate. 
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RESIDENTIAL SERVICE 

RATE SCHEDULE RS 

AV AILABIUTY - Available lhroughout the area served by the company. 

APPLICABILITY - For sewer service for a!J purposes in private residences and individually 
melered apartment uni!S. 

UMJTATIONS - Subject to all of the Rules and Regulations of this tariff and Geoenl 
Rules and Regulations of the Commission. 

BAlE - Flat rate per connectionl· - $10.25 per month. 

MINIMUM CHARQE - $10.25 Month 

TEBMS OF PAYMENT - Bills are due and payable when rendered and become delinquent 
if not paid within twenty (20) days. After five (5) days wriuen 
notice, service may then be discontinued. 

3Coasllll Estates Mobile Rome Park uses this rate. 11 is billed and collected by the 
Hom!COwners Association. 
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MVLTI-RESIDENTIAL SERVICE 

RATE SCHEDULE MS 

aYAILAQrUIY - Available throughout !he area served by the company. 

APPUCABIUD - For sewer service to all master-metered residential customers including 
but not limited to condominhw ;, apartments and mobile home parks. 

LJM)!IATIONS - Subject to all of the Rules and Regulations of this tariff and Genell'lll 
Rules and Regulations of the Commission. 

RAIE- NIA 

MINIMUM CHARQE -

IERMS OF PAYMENT - Bills are due and payable when rendered and become delinquent 
if not paid within twenty (20) days. After five (5) days written 
notice. service may then be d iscontlnued. 
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INDEX OF STANPARD FORMS 

Sbeet Number 

CUSTOMER'S GUARANTEE DEPOSIT RECEIPT 20.0 

APPLICATION FOR SEWrR '>ERVJCE . . . . . . . . . . ............... 2 1.0 

COPY OP CUSTOMER'S BILL . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22.0 
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CUSTOMER'S GUARANTEE PEPOSIT RECEIPT 

N/A 
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APPLICATION FOR SEWER SERVICE 

NIA 

Orieinal Sheet No. 2 I .0 
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COPY OF CUSTOMER'S BILL 

[see last page of the master document] 

Ori&inaJ Sheet No. 22.0 
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Exhibit N 

Certificate No. 271S is in the possession of Capital SunbeltJFund '84, ud. As noted in 
Exhibit A, this is not the usual sale-purchase situation. Sand Dollar Properties, Inc. acquired 
the uillity as part of a foreclosure. The certificaie was not provided as pan or the transfer. 

lC l\Ooc•\t~\~LbJLe .doc 
o.c..ber 1 0 . un 
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